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CHILD SUPPORT PROGRAM
General Description

The child support enforcement program, enacted at the end of the
94th Congress as title IV-D of the Social Security Act, mandates
aggressive administration at both the Federal and State levels with
various incentives for compliance and with penalties for noncompli-
ance. The program includes child support enforcement services for
both welfare and nonwelfare families. The child support enforcement
program leaves basic responsibility for child support and establishment
of paternity to the States, but provides for an active role on the part
of the Federal Government in monitoring and evaluating State child
support enforcement programs, in providing technical assistance, and,
in certain instances, in undertaking to give direct assistance to the
States in locating absent parents and obtaining support payments
from them.

To assist and oversee the operation of State child support programs,
the Department of Health, Ig(;ucation, and Welfare is ~-quired to set
up a separate organizational unit under the direct control of a person
designated by and reporting to the Secretary. Since the March 1977
reorganization of HEW the Commissioner of Social Security is the
Director of the Office of Child Support Enforcement. The Office of
Child Support Enforcement reviews and approves State child support
enforcement plans, evaluates and audits tge implementation of the

rogram in each State, and provides technical assistance to the States.
cently the office established a National Chiid Support Enforcement
Reference Center as a central location for the identification, collection
and dissemination of useful information from State and local pro-
gmms. In addition, it has created a National Institute for Child
upport Enforcement to provide training and technical assistance to
persons working in the field of child support enforcement.

HEW regional child support staff, under the regional child support
representative, are responsible solely for title IV-D and report directly
to the Office of Child Support Enforcement. The manner 1n which the
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare has complied with
the requirement of a separate organizational unit for child support
enforcement is in keeping with the spirit and intent of present law and
is analogous to the organizational structure for child support enforce-
ment in many States—particularly States with highly cost-effective
programs such as Michigan, Massachusetts, Washington, and Iowa.

e States administer the child support program through separate
child support agencies, popularly referred to as IV-D agencies. In
42 States the program is administered directly by the State agency,
in 7 States it is administered by local agencies under State super-
vision and in 2 States it is administered by the State in some jurisdic-
tions and by local agencies in others.

Q)
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The act slsﬁgrovidecforspmtlocaoraenim within the De-
partment of HEW'’s separate child support enforcement unit. The
act further requires that a mother, as a condition for welfare, assign
he:i wt{o 8u| po;t ymex(zlta to the State and cooperate in identifying
an: ting the father and securing support payments except when
coo hqnxs_determxpodnottobomthebestyx::emstoftgochﬂd.
6 legislation requires that State child support plans provide for
entering into cooperative arrangements with appropriate courts and
law enforcement officials to assist the child support agency in adminis-
tering the program. The law specifically requires the entering into of
ncial arrangements with such courts and officials in order to assure
optimum results under the child support p and with respect to
any other matters of common concern to the courts and the child

support agency.
Accomplishments of the Program

The implementation of the child support p has been highl
successful for the United States as a whole. gsemll, in fiscal 503;
1978, States reported collecting & total of $1.1 billion, a 105-percent
increase over fiscal year 1976, the first full year of the program. Of
this total, $472 millon was collected on behalf of AF Dg recipients,
and $578 million on behalf of nonrecipients. The cost of collecting
these payments was $321 million. Thus, in 1978 the cost of collecting
$1 in child support was $0.31.

In the first 38 months of the child support program (August 1975
through September 30, 1978), States have reported total collections
of over $2.6 billion, of which $1.2 billion was for AFDC families and
$1.4 billion for families not on welfare, at a total cost of $0.8 billion
or 30 cents per dollar collected.

The increasing success of the child support enforcement p
is reflected not just in the amounts of child support collected, but
also in other program results. In those States reporung the informa-
tion:

In the first 38 months of the child support enforcement pro-
gram, 1,142,000 absent parents were located (see table 2).

There were 315,700 support obligations established in fiscal
year 1978 compared to 75,000 in fiscal year 1976 (see table 3).

Paternity was established by the courts for 110,700 children
in fiscal year 1978 compared to 14,800 children in fiscal year
1976 (see table 1).

It was the expectation of the committee that the successful imple-
mentation of the child support program would result in a decrease in
the aid to families with dependent children (AFDC) rolls. Nonwelfare
families would receive increased child sAl.ll‘Eﬁ.gt collections, and would
therefore not be forced to turn to the rogram for assistance.
In addition, families already on the rolls would be enabled to become
self-sui))porting and end their welfare dependency. In fact, the number
of AFDC recipients in November 1978, the latest month for which
statistics are available, was the lowest since August 1971. The current
number of recipients, 10.3 million, is a decrease of over 1.1 million
from March 1976. The number of AFDC children per 1,000 popula-
tion under age 18 dropped from 122 in 1976 to 116 1n 1978 (see table
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19). In October 1978, Oklahoma’s caseload was the lowest it had been
since February 1967. Louisiana’s was the lowest since October 1969,
New York's aince April 1970, and California’s since December 1974.
(For other States see table 20.) The child support pr(gnm may well
have been a factor in these decreases. There is no way knowin‘ghow
much has been saved in welfare costs in thoss cases where the family
receives child support and need not apply for welfare payments.

Tho Problems of Child Support m%amt and Establishment

The present child support enforcement program grew out of the
committee’s belief that children should be supported by their parents
to the fullest extent poesible. In its report on H.R. 17045, which in-
cluded the committse’s child support propoeals, the committee stated:

The committee believes that all children have the right to receive sup‘ﬁ'rt from
their fathers. The committee bill is designed to help children attain this right,
includinhtehe right to have their fathers identified so that su&cport can be ob-
tained. taxpa

immediate result will be a lower welfare cost to er but,
more importantly, as an effective support collection system is establi fathers
will be deterred from deserting their families to welfare and children will be

spared the effects of family p s

Over the years, the problem of children deprived of their parent’s
support because of desertion and illegitimacy has prompted the com-
mittee to make continuing efforts to s en the law in their behalf.
As early as 1950 the Congress provided for prompt notice to law
enforcement officials of the furmshmg of AFIgC with respect to a
child that has been deserted or abandoned. In 1967, the committee
instituted what it believed would be an effective program of enforce-
ment of child support and determination of paternity. The 1967
c:uendments to tl‘l)e Social Security Act required the State welfare

cies to establish a single, identifiable umt with the responsibilit{
of unde to establish the paternity of each child receiving wel-
fare who was born out of wedlock and to secure su for hum. If
the child had been deserted by the parent the welfare agency was
required to secure support from the deserting parent, using any
reciprocal arrangements adopted with other States to obtain or en-
force court orders for support. The amendments also required the
State welfare agencies to euter into cooperative arrangements with
the courts and with law enforcement officials to out the program.
In order to assist in locating absent parents, the law gave access to
records of both the Social Security Administration and (if there was
a court order) to the Internal Revenue Service.

Although it was hoped that the States would use the 1967 mandate
to improve their programs in behalf of deserted children, there was
in fact very little increased activity on the part of most States in the
succeeding years. By 1972 the coramittee had concluded that the law
needed to be strengthened, and efforts began to enact new legislation
to require the States to improve their ams for establishing and
collecting support. These efforts culminated in the enactment of a law
providing a new mechanism, them{)rwent child support enforcement
program a8 title IV-D of the Social Security Act.
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The purpose of title IV-D, under which the child support and estub-
lishment of paternity Krogmm is authorized, is :i)euézlly stated in

the law as enforcing the support obligations owed by absent parents
gsent parents, establishing paternity, and

to their children, locating a!
obtaining child support. ) .

These purposes were established by the committee as the result of
evidence that the problems of illegitimacy and desertion had become
the major cause of dependency on welfare.

The aid to families with delﬁmdent children :me offers welfare
payments to families in which the father is dead, absent, disabled,
or, at State option, unemployed. When the program was first
enacted in the 1930’s, death of the father was the major basis for eligi
bility. However, over the years the portion of the caseload due to t%.
father's death has grown proportionately smaller, from 42 percent in
1940 to 7.7 percent in 1961 and to 4 percent in 1973. The proportion
of AFDC children whose fathers were deceased stood at 2.6 percent
in 1977. The percentage of AFDC families in which the father was
disabled decreased from 18.1 percent in 1961 to 10.2 percent in 1973.
‘The proportion of AFDC children whose fathers were disabled was 5.9
percent 1n 1977.

It was in those families in which the father was “absent from the
home” that the committee observed the most substantial growth.
These families in which the father is absent from the home basically
represent situations in which the father never married the mother, or
in which there is a broken marriage. As a percentage of the total
caseload, AFDC families in which the father i1s absent from the home
increased from 66.7 percent in 1961 to 75.4 percent in 1969 and 83
percent in 1973. The proportion of AFDC children whose fathers were
absent from the home increased from 72.8 percent in 1970 to 84.7
percent in 1977. The largest single factor accounting for the increase
in the AFDC rolls, related to those families in which the father never
married the mother. In 1961, in 21.3 percent of the families receiving
AFDC the mother was not married to the father. This grew to 27.9
percent by 1969. The proportion of children whose parents were never
married increased from 22.6 percent in 1970 to 33.8 percent in 1977
(see table 18).

Recent demographic data show that in the society at large the
kinds of family problems that brought about the establishment of
the child support program have been steadily increasing. In 1977,
according to t%e Bureau of the Census, 18 percent of the children in
the United States were hving with one parent. This 18 percent repre-
sents a doubling of the corresponding proportion in 1960 (up from
9 to 18 percent). In absolute numbers, the increase amounted to a
rise from 7.1 million children in 1960 to 11.3 million in 1977. Although
the total number of children under age 18 was about the same in
both 1960 and 1977, the number living with a separated parent
doubled, the number living with a divorced parent tripled, and the
number living with a never-married parent grew to seven times as
high. In contrast, the number of children hiving with two parents
actually declined by 10 percent.

Child Support Services for Non-AFDC Families

The legislation creating the child support program required each
State to have a program of child support collection paternity
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establishment services for both AFDC and non-AFDC families. It

itted the States to nhu;ga nonrecipients an application fee, and,
in addition, to collect costs of services in excess of the fee by deducting
the costs from any collections made. In fiscal year 1978, 30 States
reported amcu:nts received as fees for services to nonrecipients, and
18dSta)tes reported collections of additional costs (see tables 16
and 17).

The purpose of the requirement on the States to provide services
to nonrecipients is to assure that abandoned families with children
have access to child support services before the{ are forced to apply
for welfare. Access to these services may mean the difference between
a family’s dependence on welfare for support or being supported by a
legally responsible parent. The fact that these services are in demand
and are benefiting families is evident from program statistics. Since the
beginning of the &gnm a total of $1.4 billion has been collected on
behalf of non- families. The amount of collections grew from
$308 million in fiscal year 1976 to $578 million in 1978. The number of
non-AFDC families who received services grew from 268,000 in 1976
R orinel nt ded Federal matching of 7 f

e original statute provi ederal matching of 75 percent for
services to AFDC f&miEes on a permanent basis. Matching for non-
AFDC families was provided for only 1 year, to allow the committee
an opportunity to observe the implementation of this feature of the

rogram. Federal matching was twice extended by the Congress. The
ast 1-year extension expired September 30, 1978.

During the 95th Congress the committee reported, and the Senate
E‘assed, an amendment to the child support law which would authorize

ederal matching for services to nonrecipients on & permanent basis.
In reporting this amendment, the committee stated:

The committee believes that the existing programs of required services for non-
AFDC families may flounder if Federal cing for the services is allowed to
terminate. It also believes that States will be more willing to develop and ﬁg-md
the programs if they are convinced that Federal financing will be contin Tu
addition, it seems reasonable and fair to assist in the financing of a State progzam
which is mandated by Federal law. The committee notes in particular that States
which do not have an effective program for non-AFDC families are subject to a
penalty provision which requires a reduction in Federal matching for AFDC of 5
percent if a State is found as the result of a Federal audit to have {ailed to have an
effective child support program. For these reasons, the committee amendment

would provide for Federal matching for services to non-AFDC families on a
permanent basis.

The committee amendment was agreed to by the House of Repre-
sentsti 7es in the final days of the Congress. However, the bill to which
the amendment was added failed of enactment in the final rush of
business. Despite this lapse, Federal matclnﬂni has been allowed to
continue in 1979 under the authority of an HEW continuing resvlu-
tion. g?on an interpretation by HEW’s General Counsel, the States
were informed that their programs would continue to be eligible for
Federal funding, although at a rate not in excess of the amounts
claimed for 1978. In an Action Transmittal to the States, dated
November 29, 1978, the Office of Child Support Enforcement stated:

The Labor-HEW Aprro?ristions Act for fiscal year 1979, Public Law 95480,
does not include funds for ‘‘unauthorised” programs which exgired at the end of

fiscal year 1978. However, section 101(a) of Public Law 9 , the Continui
Resolution, does provide funds to continue operation of these programs in fisc

43-014—79—3
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year 1979, and is interpreted as suthorising Federal financial participatioa in
ditures incurred in providing child su; enforcement services to non-
DC recipients under section 454(6) of the Social Security Act at a rate not to
exceed the current (fiscal year 1978) rate,
As a result of this interpretation the States are continuing their
rograms for non-AFDC recipients, although they are subject to the
Bmlt on the amount of funding.

Implementation of the Program by the States

As required by law, all of the States now have an approved plan
for the operation of a chiid support enforcement program. However,
some States have been slow in fully implementing their ams as
a result of a number of factors. Statistics indicate that there is wide
variance in the operation of State programs. Looking at collections
since the beginning of the program on behalf of AFDC recipients, the
States reporting the largest amovnt of collections are Michigan,
California, New York and Pennsylvania (see table 7). However,
perhaps a better way to measure the effectiveness of a State’s child sup-
port prograra is to look at AFDC child SU£port collections as a percent
of AFDC payments. In fiscal year 1978, the State of Uiah ranked first
by this measure, with collections making up 11.2 percent of their total
z payments. Washington was second, with collections equalli
9.5 percent of their payments, Michigan was third with 9.3 percant,
and New Hampshire was fourth with 9.1 percent. (In the prior year,
the four top-ranking States were W&shini},on, Michigan, New Ham
shire and l}()i-sbo, in that order.) For the United States as a whole the
chnmge was 4.4 in 1978 (increased from 4.1 percent in 1977).

wenty-six jurisdictions had percent exceeding the national
percentage in 1978 (see tables 14 and 15).

Another useful measure is the amount of State collections compaied
to administrative expenses. In 1978 child support collections exceeded
$3 for each $1 of expenditures in Iowa, Maine, Massachusetts, Michi-
gan, New Hampshire, Rhode Island and Wisconsin. The average
collection for all States was $1.77 for each $1 expended. A total of 23
States equalled or exceeded that amount (see table 13).

States have varied in the extent to which they are developing and
expanding components of the child support program. Nationwide
there was a 23 percent increase from fiscal year 1977 to 1978 in the
number of cases for which paternity was established (89,000 to
110,000). Twenty seven jurisdictions reported an increase in such cases
in that time period, and 24 showed no increase or a decrease (ses table
1). The number of parents located increased between fiscal years 1977
and 1978 for the nation as a whole (430,000 to 454,000). Y juris-
dictions reported increases in that period (see table 2).



STATISTICAL MATERIAL

TABLE 1.—NUMBER OF CASES IN WHICH PATERNITY WAS ESTABLISHED, BY STATE AND FISCAL YEAR
(AFDC AND NON-AFDC FAMILIES)

Fiscal year Transition Fiscal year Fiscal year

1976 Quarter 1977 1978 Total

Total (from States reporting)........ 14,790 9,198 89,386 110,726 224,100
Alabama..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiininnn. * ¢ 4,465 6,160 10,625
Alaska..............ooooiii * . 24 5 29
AriZONA. ...t 3, 9 2,443 287 6,652
Arkansas...............ooooiiiiiiiiiin, 194 45 1,031 3,745 5,015
California..........oovviiiiiiiinnnnns. * &) 8,787 14,188 22,975
Colorado............cooeveviiiiiiiiiiin, 9 134 787 1,137 2,058
Connecticut............................... 1,3 377 2,02 2,566 6,323
Delaware.......... e ¢ 38 §2 242 242
District of Columbia....................... y 378 503
Florida.......c.ooviiiiiiiie i 6 439 4,000 6,684 11,752
Georgia...............ooiii L, gg 688 5,674 2,527 8,389
Hawaii........cooooiiii S‘g 410 726 1,231
Idaho.............oo 67 112 40 235
HHNOIS. ..o 1,753 816 2,624 1,351 6,544
Indiana...............oiiii * * 546 2,052 2,598

Sos fostnote ot end of table.
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TABLE 1.—NUMBER OF CASES IN WHICH PATERNITY WAS ESTABLISHED, BY STATE AND FISCAL YEAR
(AFDC AND NON-AFDC FAMILIES)—Continued

Fiscal year Transition Fiscal year Fiscal year

1976 Quarter 1977 1978 Total

OWa. .ot * * 841 * 841
KaNSas. ... .ocovvieieieiiiin i nanenns l.Oil 333 744 58 2,628
Kentucky......coovniiiiiiiiiieiiiin 2 15 310 367 694
Louisiana...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 84 59 789 1,013 1,945
. 111 - J * 25 12 * 37
Maryland. ... 88 303 3,756 6,294 10,353
Massachusetts.....................ooiat. 1,5 375 745 1,218 3,838
Michigan.............oiiiiiiiiiiiie. (® ™ 3,991 6,567 10,558
Minnesota............oovniiiiiiiiiinant ('3 (* 1,524 1,249 2,773
Mississippi.......cccoiiiiiiiiiiie 70 819 889
Missouri..............ooiiiiii * (* (* * *
l&dogtan‘? ................................... E 3 ( .g .g gg g‘g

ebraska. ...t *

Nevada..........oooviiiiiiiiiiinnn 8 1&3 2“ 331
New Hampshire............................ * *) 42 42 84
NewJersey.......ooooviiniiiiiiiiiiin., * 1,000 8,727 7,503 17,230
New MexiCo........oovvnviiininanann... * . 143 170 313
New York. ..o * * 8,948 16,025 24,973
North Carolina....................c.cco.. 18 1,0 6,388 5,129 14,408

North Dakota. .. .........o.oomo 9 13 120 280 422
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Oregon...............oooiiiiiiiiiin...
Pennsylvania..............................
Rhodelsland..............................

SouthCarolina....................ccoen...
SouthDakota..............ccoeeiiiiin....
Tennessee............coovvviiiiininnnnn.

Vermont............... i
Virginia. ...
Washington...................... ...
West Virginia........................olL
Wisconsin....................ooo
Wyoming............coooiiiiiiiiiiin

GUAM . .

1,248

2

!
0

1,524

.
1

192

1,170

433

0

4,606
2

0
Y.
8

2,305
32
1,528
4,811
*)

1,055
104
5,077
215
+ 96

89
846
291
155

4,440

:

10,408
128

3,722
8,536
155

1,844
286
7,238
615
264

348
2,315
856
155

9,046
56

i

*|nformation not available,

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare.



TABLE 2,—NUMBER OF PARENTS LOCATED, BY STATE AND FISCAL YEAR (AFDC AND NON-AFDC FAMILIES)

Fiscal year Transition Fiscal year Fiscal year
1976 quarter 1977 1978 Total
Total (from States reporting).......... 181,504 74,782 430,452 454963 1,141,701
Alabama..........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiann. ¢ ¢ 11,149 13,323 24,472
Alaska. ......coovviiiiiii it * * 2,825 1,781 4,606
Arizona...........ooiiiiiiii e 3,0 4,984 7,560 16,538
APKANSAS........cooiiiiiiiiii i 624 3,552 6,342 11,358
California.............cooiiiiiiiiiannn... (* (&) 49,472 54,897 104,369
Colorado..........ocvvviiiiiiiiiiieiien, 2,753 1,046 4,831 9,018 17,648
Connecticut...............coiiiiiiiiinn... 3,410 561 7,717 9,384 21,072
Delaware.................covviiiiiniiin.. 468 240 265 239 1,212
Districtof Columbia....................... 146 160 1,139 1,415 2,860
Florida.......ooooniniiiiiaiin., 15,752 5419 20,997 25,019 67,187
GeOrgia. ... oeoite e 10,875 3,687 15,673 9,959 40,194
Hawaii.......cooooviiiii i 1,586 5‘2 5,177 5,881 12,644
Idaho. ... 2,419 4 1,153 455 4,441
NOIS. ... 6,785 1,853 8,132 12,137 28,907
Indiana...........cooiiiiiiiii (&) ® 5,070 8,266 13,336
IOWa. . * 22 2,162 * 2,162
Kansas.......coovviiiiiiiiii i 2,8 9 5,741 6,3 15,848
Kentucky.......ocoonvviiiiiiiiiiianan, 565 205 2,369 2,617 5,756
Louisiana..................cciieeinanl 8 607 3,500 2,927 7,034
Maine............oiiiiiiii i (* &) ® 1,189 1,189

o1



Maryland............cooiiiii
Massachusetts................coeeieneanL.
Michigan..................ooo
Minnesota........................ol

Nevada..:......cooviiiiiiiiniiiia,
New Hampshire...................iat

NewJersey.......coovviviieiniiniinnnn.n.
NewMexiCo.......oovviiiiiiiiiiiinaiaan.
NewYork......oooooviiiiiiiia.,
NorthCarolina.................cccooeein...
NorthDakota...................ooiiin..

(0] 111« T

OregoN. ....ocviieie e e
Pennsylvania........................coeee
Rhodelsland.............c.ooeiiiiiia..

SouthCarolina...............ccoevviian.t.
SouthDakota............ccovvviviinnnnn.s.
Tennessee. .......covvveee et
TeXAS . ot e

3633

1,09

719
(‘)

7,952
'107

8,836

. 38, 0%8

6,763

)
549

291

113

3,015
1,930

e

185
142

&)
3,200

13, 5&3

3,639
91

8,845

11,860
2,132

™
679

297
2,571
65

9, 335

1t



TABLE 2.—NUMBER OF PARENTS LOCATED, BY STATE AND FISCAL YEAR (AFDC AND NON AFDC FAMILES)—

Continued
Fiscal year Transition Fiscal year Fiscal year

1976 quarter 1977 1978 Total
Vermont. ... ... 292 138 992 294 1,716
Virginia. ... 278 294 3,374 4,347 8,293
Washington....................oool 8,047 3,656 11,226 10,211 33,140
West Virginia...........................L. . . 0 1,291 1,291
WISCONSIN. ...t * * 10,463 8,287 18,750
Wyoming.......cooiiiiiiiiieiieieeenn 8 3 2,245 2,540 6,031
GUAM . ..o * * * *
Puerto RiCO.........coooviiiiiiiiiins, ( (8 2, 58 3.4&8 5.9&8
Virginislands.... ...........oiiiiiiinn.t. 65 111 '516 145 837

*|nformation not available,

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare,

al



TABLE 3.—NUMBER OF CASES IN WHICH A SUPPORT OBLIGATION WAS ESTABLISHED, BY STATE AND
FISCAL YEAR (AFDC AND NON-AFDC FAMILIES)

8—6L—»10-CY

ﬁsallx;;sr Tm‘;\sition Flmll!:;; Fisallyge;aar Tota

Total (from States reporting)........ 75,008 36,078 280,694 315,663 707,443
Alabama..........cooovviiiiiiiiiiin, * * 6,869 8,545 15,414
Alaska. . .....oooiiiie s v i‘i 222 178 400
AriZona........coooiiiiii e 1,0 2 444 S‘} 1,725
Arkansas.............cccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiian 252 380 3,936 6,2 10,845
California..............ccoiiiiiiiiiiia.. *) * 26,978 51,752 78,730
Colorado............c.ooovviiiieiiin.t. 1,308 591 6,034 5,553 13,486
Connecticut............ccooviiiiiiii, ,804 2,219 21,567 27,858 59,448
Delaware............cooviiiiiiiinannnns 5‘3 g’g * 247 247
District of Columbia........................ 1 1 468 812
Florida........oooovviiiiie ... 3,881 1,652 8,568 13,742 27,843
GeOr . ..ot 3,820 1,283 9,097 4,443 18,643
AW . ..o 255 * 827 2,585 3,667
Idaho. . ..o 676 1 461 899 2,184
HINOIS. ..o 10,001 3,356 11,012 16,512 40,881
Indiana...............ooiiiiiiiii &) ™ 1,863 3,471 5,334

1



TABLE 3.—NUMBER OF CASES IN WHICH A SUPPORT OBLIGATION WAS ESTABLISHED, 3Y STATE AND
FISCAL YEAR (AFDC AND NON-AFDC FAMILIES)—Continued

Fiscalyear _  Transition Fiscal year Fiscal year

1976 ° | quarter 1977 1978 Total
IOWA . .. i ¢ * 2,135 2,135
KaNSaS. ..o i i i e eiaeans 4,823 1.65'1 4,849 5, 38? 16,670
Kentucky.........oovvviniiiiiiiiiiinn... 2 15 1,095 '516 1.628
Louisiana. .........coovveiiiiiiiininiinen, 8 588 4,501 2,094 7,183
Maine......ooooviiiii i o *) * 885 885
Maryland .................................. v 303 7,026 10,341 17,670
Massachusetts...............ccoovviivnn.... 12, 5,531 7,545 10,154 35, '278
Michigan...........coooiviiiiiiiiiinias 5‘ 2‘ 8,359 6,123 14,482
Minnesota...........cocoiiiiiiiiiiian, . * 4,103 1,747 5,850
MissiSSipPi.....ccoviiiiiiiiii S 9% '720 . 816
MiSSOUrI. ..o (* (* *
Montana............cooiiiiiiiiiiininn., o ‘(2 ; ' 3 153 lgf
Nebraska...............ccoviiiiiiiia.t. 8 (? gg 218 218
Nevada........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, 7 1,889 2,685
New Hampshire...............ccoiiiinnn (&) (*) - 103 162 '265
Newlersey..........cocovviennn... e * 2,800 19,073 18,408 40,281
New Mexico.........oovvvviiiiiiiinnnn. . * 1,439 1,758 3,197
NewYarK. . ...oooviiiii i . . 17,960 25,098 43,058
NorthCarolina.................cooiiiantt 3,6 2,1 9,901 4,282 20,000

North Dakota. . ..oovoeooooe, 15 '"34 381 589 1,019

4



ooooooooo ™ i eses s s eeesecssensssesssssse

O

Oklahoma ..................................
Oregon......cccooiiiiiii i
Pennsylvania..............................
Rhodelsland..............c.ccoviinean....

SouthCarolina...............ocvvviiiiiinn
SouthDakota.............cooviiiniiinnt.
TeNNeSSeR. . ..o v it

Vermont.... ...,
virginia. ...
Washington.........................ol
West Virginia.........................LLL
Wisconsin..................ooiiiii
Wyoming..........ooiiiiiiiii e

GuamM. ...

4,639 16,032 6,216
1,044 7 624
. 309 479

N 23,120 30,243
¢ 6,068 *)
191 892 1,065
1,193 4,00 1,735
24 3,2 2,603
2,085 11,184 12,171
0 3,966 4,520
341 1,050 444
356 2,329 969
2,843 10,201 10,340
* 0 349

* 9,144 9,170

3 '475 181

1,484

116

32,126
2,458
788
53,363
,068
2,150
11,207
5,995
34,020
8,486

2,271
4,099
29,547
'349
18,314
988

1793

312

*Information not available,

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare,

b §



TABLE 4.—NUMBER OF AFDC AND NON-AFDC FAMILIES FOR WHOM SERVICES WERE PROVIDED (AVERAGE)

Transition-

1976 quarter 1977 1978

Total (from States reporting)...................... 535,524 689,078 969,253 1,012,270
Alabama....................... e 140 502 1,066 5,438
AlaSKA. . ... 0 0 2,781 3,011
ATIZONA. . ..o 44 41 487 2,272
ATKANSAS. ... it e 83 490 1,618 3,704
California. ... 222,564 178,364 318,738 230,139
Colorado......................... e 1,405 2,621 3,320 4,487
Connecticut. . ...t 17,356 *11,285 *10,848 19,062
Delaware. .............ooui *1,959 *1,070 6,472 4,696
Districtof Columbia............... ... .. ..o ... 903 474 757 1,075
Florida..............ooo ... e +3,301 5,265 13,847 13,165
GeOMGia. .. .o i 16,324 8,900 6,759 7,235
HaWaii. ... 84 338 1,037 1,792
a0, ..o 1,795 3,541 3,447 . 2,741
R0IS . ..o 10,363 15,691 20,152 10,654
INdiana. .. oo e 0 *64 *7,946
OWA . . .o 25,517 25,347 12,502 9,067
KaANSAS. ... oottt 2,2 3,305 4,114 4,653
Kentucky. ......oooiiii 357 738 1,466 3,548
Louisiana. ... 8,357 7,659 9,801 11,836
MaiNe. ..o 2,270 3,340 2,985 3,859

91



Maryland. ... *0 0

Massachusetts............ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 17,425 17,100
Michigan......... ... 58 973 67 368
Minnesota. ............oooiiii 12,472 16 293
Mississippi.......... e e, 0 34
MiISSOUR. ...t e 0 0
Montana..........oooiiiiiii 397 1,170
Nebraska............oooviiiniii i 94 155
Nevada...... e 0 3
New Hampshire.................c.oiiiii 980 958
NewJersey...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie, *18,227 88,098
New Qﬂe)'((lco .............................................. 1.469 '959
BWYOTK. ..o

NorthCarolina....................oiiiiiiiiat 6& 2,28
NorthDakota................ i, 816

L0 ] 117+ T 32,766 53,532
Oklahoma. ... 1,116 1,519
OrBgON. ... e 37,712 45,088
Pennsylvania................ ... ... ... (:3 68,757
Rhodelsland............. ... i i, 2 541
SouthCarolina. ..., 0 69
SouthDakota................co i 543 916
TeNNESS. .. oottt 1,631 1,339
XA, . oo 4,668 5 029
Utah. o i 5 514 11 097

See footnots at end of table.
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TABLE 4.—NUMBER OF AFDC AND NON-AFDC FAMILES FOR WHOM SERVICES WERE PROVIDED (AVERAGE)—

Continued
Transition

1976 quarter 1977 1978
Vermont. . ... e 1,193 1,311 1,369 1,538
L L1 LT T 3,587 4,182 4,150 3,600
Washington. ...t 14,680 16,656 17,960 20,977
West Virginia................... e 0 *0 *0 3,493
WiSCONSIN. ..o e 5,090 12,286 16,148 17,949
WYOmMING. ... 273 421 492 480
UMY, .ttt e e e e e 14 36 24 31
PUuerto RIiCO. ... 0 0 69 988
Virginlslands...................ooiiiiiiii 92 141 196 277

*|nformation not reported for either AFDC or non-AFDC cases or Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of
both. Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 5.—NUMBER OF AFDC FAMILIES FOR WHOM SERVICES WERE PROVIDED (AVERAGE)

Transition

1976 quarter 1977 1978

Total (from States reporting)...................... 267,951 367,109 _ 542,369 477,526
Alabama. ... ... et 100 329 1,040 5,340
AlaSKaA. . ..o e 0 0 164 '333
ATIZONaA. . ... it e 44 0 331 1,445
ATKANSAS. ...ttt e e . 82 487 1,592 2.966
California. ...t s 32,285 55,827 154,065 78,041
Colorado. . ... 1,389 2,545 3,106 2,610
Connecticut. ... 6,365 38 gg 7,074
Delaware. ..o s 1,959 1,0 1,2 1,520
Districtof Columbia..............coviiiiiiinnn.. 903 474 685 897
Florida. . ..o e 3,301 4,635 12,603 10,920
Georgia. ...t 15,458 8,194 4,649 6,207
HaWali. ..o e 84 '338 1,037 1,792
Idaho. ... 1,740 3,378 3,085 2,184
OIS . . oo e 10 344 15 615 20,025 10 313
Indiana. ... e X 0 * 946
oW . . o e 25,271 24,872 11,800 8,396
& T LY T 2,258 3,303 ,089 4,486
Kentucky..........oiiiiiiiiiiiiii '332 683 1,406 3,341
LoUISIANA. . ..o 1,546 3,347 4,180 5, 1491
MaiNe. ..o s 2 144 3,172 2,686 3, '367

Ses footnota at end of table.
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TABLE 5.—-NUMBER OF AFDC FAMILIES FOR WHOM SERVICES WERE PROVIDED (AVERAGE)—Continued -

Transition
1976 quarter 1977 1978 -
Maryland. ... ' gg 0 11,759 13,600
Massachusetts.............oooiiiini i, 17,4 17,100 17,785 18,501
Michigan.................. 39,836 53,671 56,050 58,503
Minnesota.................. i 9,499 12,896 14,437 16,049
MiSSiSSIPPI. ...coo i X 34 1,334 2,012
MISSOUR . ..ot e e e e X 0 0 4,281
Montana...............o.o i, i 364 1,032 544 1,005
Nebraska. . ......ooovimimii e e 87 144 1,244 1,823
Nevada. . ... X 3 387 464
New Hampshire..................ooiiiiiii . 980 958 1,364 1,683
NewJersey...............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii.. e 18,227 22,258 40,862 20,522
New MeXiCO. ... ..o e e, 1,42 937 2,361 1,350
NewYork. .. ..o gg gg 25,692 39,985
North Carolina.............o .. 4 19 5,089 9,513
NorthDakota........ ...l 743 - 648 - 883 936



0] 111 YA 3

2,622 53,340 47,303 21,972

JOklahoma............oooooiiiiii 1,009 1,357 1,894 1,643
¥ Oregon.........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5,943 9,236 11,152 9,479
2 Pennsylvania..................... 8 12,822 20,634 29,827
\ Rhodelsland. ............cciiiiiiiiiii i . 2,541 3,134 3,210
[ SOUth Carolina. .. ... ooeeeeeeeeees e, 0 69 954 3,072
SouthDakota...............coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 514 822 1,109 1,314
TONNESS . ... oot ittt 1,198 1,141 3,870 5,468
(2.7 T N 4171 4,252 4,623 5,149
Utah. ..o e e 5,365 9,507 4,866 3,035
Vermont. ... .. ... 1,135 1,221 1,202 1,267
Virginia. ... 3,587 4,182 4,147 3,533
Washington. .. ..., 12,309 13,923 14,29 15,785
WestVirginia..................... 0 8 Q 1,438
WISCONSIN.......ooii i 5,068 12,2 14,9 15,321
WYOMING. ...t i e 247 350 408 353
GUAM . . e 14 36 24 31
Puerto RiCO......... ... 0 0 37 499
Virginislands. ..ot 85 119 192 234
X State under waiver. Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of

*Information not reported. Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 6.—NUMBER OF NON-AFDC FAMILIES FOR WHOM SERVICES WERE PROVIDED (AVERAGE)

Transition
1976 quarter 1977 1978
Total (from States reporting).......<............. 267,573 . 321,969 426,884 534,744
Alabama. ... . e 40 173 26 98
AlaSKa . ... 0 0 2,617 2,678
ATIZONA. . . i 0 41 156 827
Arkansas. ... 1 3 26 738
Caiifornia. ... 190,279 122,537 164,673 152,098
Colorado. . . ..o 16 76 214 1,877
Connecticut....... ... 10,991 11,285 10,848 11,988
Delaware.......... e e (8 (3 5,204 3,176
Districtof Columbia........... ... i 72 178
Florida. ... *) 630 1,244 2,245
Georgia. ... 866 706 2,110 1,028
HaWali. ..o 0 0 0 0
Idaho. ... ... 55 163 362 557
iN0IS. ..o e 19 76 127 341
Indiana. . ..ot e 0 0 64 *)
BOWA. .. 246 475 702 671
KanSas. . ..ot o 30 2 25 167
Kentucky............... .. 25 .95 60 207
Louisiana. ... 6,811 4,312 5,621 6,345

Maine.............. .l 126 168 299 '492



Marfand. ...
Massachusetts............................
Michigan..................
Minnesota.........................

Nevada. ...

Newldersey...............oiiiiiii
New Mexico........... e
NeW YOUK. ..o e e e

0] 111+ J

Oregon...............oooiiiii
Pennsylvania................ ..ot
Rhodelsland................oooiiiiiiii i

SouthCaroh. 3. i,
SouthDakota............cccoviiiiii i,
L R - T

31,76
(¢

29

497
149

13,697
3,397

[
QOO—‘&O

89
7,821

3,271
2

212
135
1,825
0

62,824
34‘2
634
154
269
252

54,659

88,065

)

71
4,652
935
996

13,944
0

101,516
4,729
98

320
429
220
3,438
0

29,841

39,252

1,771
230

933
590
38,969
92,782
56

401
58
6,570

1,492
499

€3
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TABLE 6.—NUMBER OF NON-AFDC FAMILIES FOR WHOM SERVICES WERE PROVIDED (AVERAGE)—Continued

Transition

1976 quarter 1977 1978
\\‘grmqnt ................................................. 53 98 16:?3 22_}

[T 11T TN
Wa%hiqgtgn_ .............................................. 2,371 2,733 3,666 5,192
WestVirginia....................... 0 0 0 2,055
WiSCONSIM. ...ttt e reaenens 22 44 1,224 2,628
WYOMINgG. ... e 26 71 84 127
UM . i e e e 0 0 0 0
PUuerto RiCO. ... e 0 0 32 489
Virginldslands. ... 7 22 4 43
*|nformation not reported. Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare.

4



«»

TABLE 7.—TOTAL AFDC AND NON-AFDC COLLECTIONS, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM INCEPTION

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total

Total............. 511,676,069 180,873,718 864,312,016 1,050,633,099 2,607,494,902
Alabama............... 15,327 30,587 255,631 2,806,153 3,107,698
Alaska............. e 0 0 4,507,963 5,051,198 9,559,161
Arizona................ 11,684 11,158 178,318 1 959 185 2, 160,345
Arkansas............... 31,055 69,986 842,917 2 143 414 3, 087 372
California.............. 53,763,648 19,491,667 148,915,171 148 913, 1297 371, '083,783
Colorado.............. . 1,790,888 607,990 3,723,852 5,977,695 12,100,425
Connecticut...... e 16 288,164 4,095,031 18 154,664 20 384,011 58,921 870
Delaware............... 4 713 197 1,510,013 6 167, 1490 5, 688 977 18,079, '677
District of Columbia. . 454 771 80,016 578 622 777 083 1 890 492
Florida................. 602 117 322,813 3,149,257 5, 828 362 9,902, '549
Georgia................ 2,558,764 686,524 3,951,917 4,951,187 12,148,392
Hawaii................. 28,622 59,642 1,062,439 1,648.075 2 798 778
Idaho.................. 1,013,037 376,385 1,847,056 1,942,419 5 178, '897
llinois................. 4,373,715 1,630,736 7,945,565 10, 312 726 24,262,742
Indiana................ 0 0 8,067,833 8, 415 782 16.483 615
lowa................... 5,699,722 1,745,762 7,866,142 9,842,140 25,153,766
Kansas................. 2,048,333 700,566 3, 375 777 3, '802, 791 9, 927, 467
Kentucky............... 153,168 115,670 605 152 2 739 200 3 613 190
Louisiana.............. 5,587,396 1,555,848 7, 568 070 9 777, 1384 24 488, /698
Maine.................. 1,011,699 688,359 2.799,020 3 514 719 8,013, 1797

414



TABLE 7.—TOTAL AFDC AND NON-AFDC COLLECTIONS, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM INCEPTION—

Continued

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total
Maryland.............. 5,949,694 0 6,749,327 12,291,551 24,990,572
Massachusetts......... 16,329,037 8,852,579 24,342,352 26,524,871 76,048,839
Michigan............... 76,551,305 23,043,410 79,264,222 212,649,033 391,507,970
Minnesota. ............ 8,311,028 3,335,537 14,046,924 17,696,407 43,389,896
Mississippi............ 0 2,638 664,688 1,135,083 1,802,409
MiSSOUr..ceeeennnnns 0 0 0 3,429,532 3,429,532
Montana............... 202,328 172,752 522,524 1,061,249 1,958,853
Nebraska.............. 90,250 36,013 1,290,422 2,227, 3,644,571
Nevada................ 0 215 1,919,094 2,464,211 4,383,520
New Hampshire........ 644,965 375,282 1,912,907 2,004,1 4,937,292
New Jersey. ........... 29,362,451 20,616,790 86,004,231 79,667,024 215,650,496
New Mexico............ 534,256 80,781 1,093,325 1,520,052 3,228,414
NewYork.............. 71,616,950 25,718,235 107,067,563 77,007,283 281,410,031
Narth Carolina......... 167,080 229,712 3,105,804 7,696,676 11,199,272
North Dakota.......... 417,558‘ 150,063 973,549 1,017,517 2,558,687

N
=



Ohig......oovvvnnnnn.e. 16,298,566
Oklahoma.............. 620,146
Oregon................. 17,209,385
Pennsylvania.......... 135,871,790
Rhode Island.......... 2,214,185
South Carolina......... 0
South Dakota.......... 408,551
Tennessee............. 434,488
Texas........ooovnnten. 4,121,358
Utah................... 1,653,349
Vermont............... 694,644
Virginia................ 3,694,024
Washington............. 14,558,645
West Virginia.......... 0
Wisconsin.............. 3,371,400
Wyoming............... 163,467
Guam.................. 1,326
Puerto Rico............ 0
- Virgin Islands........... 38,536

4,689,113
256,101
11,328,611

34,028,971 -

619,417

7,417
140,977
174,807

1,975,309
796,969

261,993
1,151,864
4,605,591

79,732
4,242,322
76,830

2474
42,460

19,590,865
488,540
58,516,284
155,953,521

3,106,362

568,523
754,612
4,763,397
5,419,220
3,244,373

1,090,972
5,271,435
20,951,013
745,974
21,811,491
357,665

13,412
17,546
127,023

2,362,987
1,018,696
6,385,357
6,865.757
5,473,663

61,754,778
4,132,061
158,336,379
490,877,914
9,110,494

2,938,927
2,322,836
11,758,049
18,381,644
11,168,354

3,250,095
14,677,551
65,158,086

2,054,741
57,089,262

1,003,214

38,479
944,109
394,861

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 8.—TOTAL COLLECTIONS ON BEHAI;I-; OF FAMILIES RECEIVING AFDC, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM

INCEPTION

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total
Total............. 203,551,346 82,730,770 423,176,824 472,375,850 1,181,834,790
Alabama............... 12,829 21,886 244,384 2,770,373 3,049,472
Alaska................. 0 0 172,110 384,822 556,932
Arizona................ 11,684 0 97 669 796,504 905,857
Arkansas............... 30,855 69,121 816, '928 1,585, '907 2,502,811
California.............. 10, 997 242 7,735,115 76, 149 525 72 614 076 167,495,958
Colorado. .............. 1,787,384 607,693 3,509,055 2,915,122 8,819,254
Connecticut............ 6,529,535 1,762,296 8,175,769 9,721,690 26,189,290
Delaware............... 676 '487 279,573 1,191,346 1,355,273 3,502,679
District of Columbia. .. 454 771 80,016 564,060 687,149 1,785,996
Florida................. 602 117 295,200. 2,790,013 4,711,891 8,399,221
Georgia................ 2,508,829 622,181 3,412,962 4,179,060 10,723,032
Hawaii................. 28,622 59, '642 1,062,439 1,648,075 2,798,778
Idaho.................. 995,512 353, '027 1,617,143 1,583,594 4,549,276
inois................. 4,365,497 1, 606 730 7,784,424 9,837,571 23,594,222
Indiana................ X 0 7,938,518 7,785,649 15,724,167
lowa................... 5,615,744 1,706,744 7,411,677 8,988,869 23,723,034
Kansas................. 2, 045 244 700 316 3,361,477 3,589,867 9,696,904
Kentucky............... 148 097 107 541 578,747 2,587,532 3,421,917
Louisiana.............. 907 970 440 960 2,684,901 3,680,076 7,713,907

Maine.................. 961, '355 664 127 2,691,354 3

280,556 7,597,392



Maryland..............
& Massachusetts.........
L Michigan...............
Minnesota.............
4 Mississippi............

Missouri...............
Montana...............
Nebraska..............
Nevada................
New Hampshire........

New Jersey............
New Mexico............
NewYork..............
North Carolina.........
North Dakota..........

Ohio...................
Oklahoma..............
Oregon.................

Pennsylvania..........
Rhodelsland..........

South Carolina.........
South Dakota. .........
Tennessee. ............
Texas..................

See footnote at end ef table.

5,949,694
16,329,037
53,682,197

6,265,03)(2

X
177,204
85,782

X
644,965

13,890,835
522,948
7,795,067
105,793
397,650

16,285,843
545,557
2,027,931
12,663,781
2,214,185

0
8,852,579
17,163,603
2,686,418
2,638

0
151,232
34,845
215
375,282

4,607,658
75,675
7,450,359
193,939
123,635

4,677,849
215,101
1,155,531
5,095,184
619,417

7.417
128,317
129,059

1,796,232
665,300

60700; 723
24,342,352
66,394,202
11,293,369

43,748

0
362,234
1,128,398
343,760
1,912,907

19,901,563
938,610
43,985,591
2,671,072
854,524

19,469,782
1,240,519
8,285,333

24,318,446
3,106,362

525,066
725,031
2,167,920
4,473,690
2,752,434

9,948,641
26,524,871
73,084,263
13,132,825

1,062,760

3,190,701
672,802
1,909,592
424,557
2,004,138

20,079,835
1,162,987
39,662,436
6,661,130
860,925

20,748,708
1,260,179
10,844,592
29,201,460
3,110,821

2,119,898

950,307
2,652,237
5,456,916
4,580,172

22,599,058
76,048,839
210,324,265
33,377,642
1,729,146

3,190,701
1,363,472
3,158,617

768,532
4,937,292

58,479,891
2,700,220
98,893,453
9,631,934
2,236,734

61,182,182
3,261,356
22,313,393
71,278,871
9,050,785

2,652,381
2,199,655
5,289,837
15,530,080
9,601,551



TABLE 8.—TOTAL COLLECTIONS ON BEHALF OF FAMILIES RECEIVING AFDC, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM

INCEPTION—Continued

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total

Vermont............... 664,991 243,311 955,142 978,859 2,842,303
Virginia................ 3,694,024 1,151,864 5,271,195 4,479,281 14,596,364
Washington............ 11,233,761 3,594,983 15,555,311 17,362,879 47,746,934
West Virginia.......... 0 79,732 745,974 1,105,258 1,930,964
Wisconsin.............. 3,366,782 4,237,220 19,381,736 21,733,735 48,719,473
Wyoming............... 150,570 67,431 304,294 305,857 828,152
Guam.................. 1,326 2,474 13,412 21,267 38,479
Puerto Rico............ 0 0 12,097 233,514 245,611
Virgin Islands.......... 33,611 33,602 125,520 143,791 336,524
X State under waiver, Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 9.—TOTAL NON-AFDC COLLECTIONS, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM INCEPTION

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter

Fiscal year 1977 Total

Total............. 308,124,723 98,142,948 441,135,192 578,257,249 1,425,660,112
Alabama............... 2,498 8,701 11,247 35,780 58,226
Alaska................. 0 0 4,335,853 4,666,376 9,002,229
Arizona................ 0 11,158 80,649 1,162,681 1,254,488
Arkansas............... 200 865 25,989 557,507 584,561
California.............. 42,766,406 11,756,552 72, 765 646 76,299,221 203, 587 825
Colorado............... 3,504 297 214,797 3,062,573 3,281,171
Connecticut............ 9,758,629 2,332,735 9,978,895 10,662,321 32 732 580
Delaware............... 4,036,710 1,230,440 4,976,144 4,333,704 14 576 998
District of Columbia. .. 0 0 14,562 89,934 104 496
Florida................. (* 27,613 359,244 1,116,471 1, 503 328
Georgia................ 49,935 64,343 " 538,955 772,127 1,425,360
Hawaii................. 0 0 0 0 0
Idaho.................. 17,525 23,358 229,913 358,825 629,621
IWinois................. 8,218 24,006 161,141 475,155 668,520
Indiana................ 0 0 129,315 630,133 759,448
lowa................... 83,978 39,018 454,465 853,271 1,430,732
Kansas................. 3 089 250 14,300 212,924 230 563
Kentucky............... 5 071 8,129 26,405 151,668 191, '273
Louisiana.............. 4, 679 426 1,114,888 4,883,169 6,097,308 16, 774 791
Maine.................. 50 344 24,232 107,666 234,163 416 405
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TABLE 9.—TOTAL NON-AFDC COLLECTIONS, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM INCEPTION—Continued

Fiscal year 1976 Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total
Maryland.............. 0 0 48,604 2,342,910 2,391,514
Massachusetts......... 0 0 0 0 0
Michigan............... 22,869,108 5,879,807 12,870,020 139,564,770 181,183,705
Minnesota............. 2,045,998 649,119 2,753,555 4,563,582 10,012,254
Mississippi............ 0 0 940 72,323 73,263
Missouri............... 0 0 0 238,831 238,831
Montana............... 25,124 21,520 160,290 388,447 595,381
Nebraska.............. 4,468 1,168 162,024 318,294 485,954
Nevada................ 0 0 1,575,334 2,039,654 3,614,988
New Hampshire........ 0 0 0 0 0
New Jersey............ 15,471,616 16,009,132 66,102,668 59,587,189 157,170,605
New Mexico............ 11,308 5,106 154,715 357,065 528,194
NewYork.............. 63,821,883 18,267,876 63,081,972 37,344,847 182,516,578
North Carolina. ........ 61,287 35,773 434,732 1,035,546 1,567,338
North Dakota.......... 19,908 26,428 119,025 156,592 321,953

ce



Ohio.......cccvnvnnnn.. 12,723

Oklahoma.............. 74,589
Oregon................. 15,181,454
Pennsyivania.......... 123 208 009
Rhode Island.......... 0
South Carolina......... 0
South Dakota. ......... 12,551
Tennessee............. 93,867

eXAS......ooniininnn.. 318,116
Utah................... 50,204
Vermont............... 29,653
Virginia................ 0
Washington............ 3,324,884
West Virginia.......... 0
Wisconsin.............. 4,618
Wyoming............... 12,897
Guam.................. 0
Puerto Rico............ 0
Virgin Islands.......... 4,925

11,264 121,083 427,526 572,596
41,000 248,021 507,095 870,705
10,173,080 50,230,945 60,437,507 136,022,986
28,933,785 131,635, 078 135,822,172 419,599,043

59,709 59,709

0 43,457 243,089 286,546
12,660 29,581 68,389 123,181
45,748 2,595,477 3,733,120 6,468,212
179,077 '945,530 1,408,841 2,851,564
131,169 491,939 893,491 1,566,803
18,682 135,830 223,627 407,792
0 240 80,947 81,187
1,010,608 5,395,702 7,679,958 17,411,152
0 0 123,777 123,777

5,102 2,429,755 5,930,314 8,369,789
9,399 53,371 99,395 175,062

0 0 0 0

0 5,449 693,049 698,498

8,858 1,503 43,051 58,337

* Information not reported.

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of Health,
Education, and Weilfare.



TABLE 10.—TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR STATE AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM

INCEPTION

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total

Total............. 138,935,228 49,661,537 277,330,310 320,825,617 786,752,692
Alabama............... 817,988 463,259 2,936,054 3,749,742 7,967,043
Alaska................. 68,763 84,270 785,461 1,551,891 2,490,385
Arizona................ 242,729 164,886 1,409,329 2,238,271 4,055,215
Arkansas............... 158,165 113,787 888,653 2,140,946 3,301,551
California. ............. 46,202,376 13,083,986 64,905,251 69,114,126 193,305,739
Colorado............... 1,292,881 461,587 2,749,255 3,361,784 7,865,507
Connecticut............ 368,336 1,002,432 4,280,957 4,854,112 10,505,837
Delaware............... 423,153 132,007 699,970 789,114 2,044,244
District of Columbia. .. 495,320 196,932 969,371 1,068,262 2,729,885
Florida................. 1,680,315 433,518 3,359,900 4,842,778 10,316,511
Georgia................ 674,846 258,111 1,651,276 2,570,875 5,155,108
Hawaii................. 410,649 187,866 827,802 963,893 2,390,210
Idaho.................. 410,994 100,345 658,830 923,438 2,093,607
lllinois................. 2,775,370 815,585 4,580,857 4,920,449 13,092,301
Indiana................ 48,492 273,018 2,847,384 3,471,781 6,640,675
fowa................... 900,218 264,369 1,842,222 2,818,195 5,825,004
Kansas................. 295,389 189,353 1,248,752 1,263,808 2,997,302
Kentucky............... 339,804 155,310 1,295,257 2,396,780 4,187,151
Louisiana.............. 3,063,291 970,909 4,029,205 5,375,768 13,439,173

Maine.................. 413,796 182,836 816,127 1,033,740 2,446,499
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Maryland.

-------------

Massachusetts.........

Michigan..
Minnesota
Mississipp

Missouri. .
Montana. .
Nebraska.
Nevada. ..

.............

-------------

.............
.............
.............

New Hampshire.......

New Jersey............
New Mexico............

New York.

.............

North Carolina.........
North Dakota..........

Ohio......
Oklahoma.
Oregon....

.............

.............

Pennsylvania. .........

Rhode Isla

nd..........

South Carolina.........
South Dakota. .........

Tennessee

.............

-------------

.............

998,290
2,879,443
7,235,845
4,600,796

255,376

309,810
269,087
281,569
4,579
95,996

9,243,634
396,479
25,414,612
1,109,041
81,987

3,295,962
891,766
3,920,645
2,137,022
618,701

132,615
556,960
106,754
4,195,870
969,009

375,141
883,809
4,559,986
1,706,251
94,145

0
61,977

173,704

62,642
30,352

2,792,608
275,272
8,417,568
652,336
56,983

1,271,364
373,408
1,043,335
757,525

157,715 -

100,996
216,890
68,861
1,756,497
408,848

4,009,130
3,613,300
16,628,459
7,927,501
635,308

321,263
446,632
765,102

1,318,644

315,696

15,524,733
1,161,064
55,076,915
3,093,485
369,224

6,129,469
2,053,841
6,365,715
16,010,176
- 739,777

573,643
872,940
1,138,397
8,426,071
1,525,009

5,681,704
5,180,978
22,166,080
8,186,740
1,304,303

3,840,548
673,213
1,062,590

1,363,634

494,722

19,202,577
1,307,070
46,458,075
4,872,423
557,258

8,477,487
2,330,799
7,518,730
18,049,067
902,570

994,148
1,030,759
2,562,797
9,228,864
2,746,394

11,064,265
12,557,530
50,590,370
22,421,288

2,289,132

4,471,621
1,450,909
2,282,965
2,749,499

936,766

46,763,552
3,139,885
135,367,170
9,727,285
1,065,452

19,174,282
5,649,814
18,848,425
36,953,790
2,418,763

1,801,402
2,677,549
3,876,809
23,607,302
5,649,260
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TABLE 10.—TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR STATE AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM

INCEPTION—Continued

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total
Vermont............... 304,800 131,849 515,506 536,478 1,488,633
Virginia................ 1,091,256 506,584 3,685,712 5,572,844 10,856,396
Washington............ 3,520,126 1,312,980 5,989,243 8,456,709 19,279,058
West Virginia.......... 387,307 300,795 1,276,000 1,660,604 3,624,706
Wisconsin.............. 2,111,221 1,403,599 6,798,732 7,281,585 17,595,137
Wyoming............... 61,735 18,144 103,258 127,343 310,480
Guam.................. 16,926 11,755 79,558 63,429 171,668
Puerto Rico............ 177,575 64,359 689,231 1,012,110 1,943,275
Virgin Islands........... 179,559 78,893 369,623 471,232 1,099,307

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 11.—TOTAL AFDC EXPENDITURES, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM INCEPTION

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total

Total............. 136,551,578 47,974,260 232,199,928 266,519,687 683,245,453
Alabama............... 812,589 460,016 2,883,823 3,677,178 7,833,606
Alaska................. 68,763 84,270 '521 828 1,220,871 1,895,732
Arizona................ 198,075 129,577 849.634 1,374,489 2 551, '775
Arkansas............... ] 58 165 113,787 879,860 1,584,873 2 736, '685
California.............. *46, 202 376 +13,083,986 54,683,625 54,574,361 168 544 348
Colorado............... 1,286,869 433,690 2,412,751 3,018,726 7,152,036
Connecticut............ *368,336 778,609 3,562,594 4, 088 169 8,797,708
Delaware............... *423,153 *132,007 575,666 572 877 1 703 '703
District of Columbia. .. 495,320 196 932 969,371 1, 068 262 2, 729 '885
Florida................. 1,631,213 ‘433 518 3,023, '910 4 368 949 9 457 590
Georgia................ *674,846 258,111 1,651,276 2,570,875 5,155,108
Hawaii................. 327,105 135,264 824,452 955 740 2,242,561
Idaho.................. 404,135 *100,345 658,830 923, '438 2,086,748
llinois................. 2,772,285 812,509 4,504,229 4,762, 373 12,851,396
Indiana................ 48,492 273,018 2,791,280 3 376 889 6,489,679
lowa................... 710,428 259,082 1,764,810 2,637,733 5,372,053
Kansas................. 172,658 182,463 1,242,160 1,245,118 2,842,399
Kentucky.............. 325,493 144,332 1,137,826 1 940 621 3,548,272
Louisiana.............. *3,063,291 *970,909 3,795,529 3, 910 872 11,740,601
Maine.................. 404,485 180,057 785,474 1, 005 571 2,375,587

See footnote st end of table.
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TABLE 11.—TOTAL AFD(:‘, EXPENDITURES, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM INCEPTION—Continued

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter

Fiscal year 1977

Fiscal year 1978

Total

Maryland. .

------------

Massachusetts..........

Michigan. ..
Minnesota.
Mississippi

Missouri. ..
Montana................

Nebraska. .
Nevada....

------------

oooooooooooo

------------

............

------------

New Hampshire........

New Jersey

oooooooooooo

New Mexico...........

New York. .

998,290
2,879,443
*+7,235,845
3,674,462
227,296

309,810
167,341
*+281,569
4,579
95,996

*9,243,634
394,414
25,410,498
*1,109,041
. 81,184

374,551
883,809

*+2,792,608
263,940
8,403,516
*652,336

49,834

3,999,736
3,613,300
14,380,994
6,365,929
621,150

321,263
428,950
765,102
1,164,794
315,696

12,712,798
1,045,502
44,798,474
3,058,739
340,444

5,621,508
4,951,617
19,622,066
6,069,389
1,235,999

3,464,958
632,736
950,472
721,104
486,596

13,097,697
1,141,249
43,027,102
4,614,320
533,098

10,994,085
12,328,169
45,798,891
17,483,983

2,178,590

4,096,031
1,289,293
2,170,847
1,953,119

928,640

37,846,737
2,845,105
121,639,590
9,434,436
1,004,560

8¢



0] 117+ T
Oklahoma..............
Oregon.................

Pennsylvania..........
Rhode Island..........

South Carolina.........
South Dakota..........
Tennessee.............
Texas......ccoooeenn...

Vermont...............
Virginia................

Washington............ '

West Virginia..........
Wisconsin..............
Wyoming...............

Guam..................
Puerto Rico............
Virgin Islands..........

*3,295,962
789,912
3,920,645
*2,137,022
618,701

132,615
+556,960
*106,754

*4,195,870

943,120

292,085
1,061,476
2,910,013

'387,307

- 42,111,221

56,376

16,926
177,575
*179,559

1,271,364
327,545
449,897

+757,525
*157,715

100,996
205,373
*68,861
*1,756,497

- 3882z

124,334
491,387
1,065,483
'300,795
*1,403,599

10,886,

11,755
64,359
+78,893

6,119,328
1,720,434
3,086,504
7,554,765

'733,429

. 573,643
840,853
1,138,397
7,649,858
1,335,640

481,923

3,656,136

4,968,545

1,253,975
6,431,424
79.670

79,558
688,984
355,063

8,423,588
1,724,835
4,115,374
10,367,474
'866,251

994,148
977,434
2,562,797
7,313,188
2,413,563

459,172
5,488,852
6,229,395
1,533,900
" 6,470,366

116,544

63,429
959,139
391,442

20,915,413
5, 080 945

1,357,514
10,697,851
15,173:436

3.475.977
16,416,610

'263,476

171,668
1,890,057
1,004,957

*A small amount of non-AFDC expenditures was included in the

reported AFDC expenditures.

Heatth, Education, and Welfare.

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of

6¢e



TABLE 12.—TOTAL NON-AFDC EXPENDITURES, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM INCEPTION

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total 3
Total (from 2,383,650 1,687,277 45,130,382 54,305,930 103,507,239
States reporting)

Alabama............... 5,399 3,243 52,231 72,564 133,437
Alaska................. 0 0 263,633 331,020 594,653
Arizona................ 44,654 35,309 559,695 863,782 1,503,440
Arkansas............... * 0 8,793 556,073 564,866
California.............. . *) 10,221,626 14,539,765 24,761,391
Colorado............... 6,012 27,897 336,504 343,058 713,471
Connecticut............ {‘ 223,823 718,363 765,943 1,708,129
Delaware. ......... T * ('3 124,304 216,237 340,541
District of Columbia. ..

0 0 0
Florida................. 49,102 *) 335,990 473,829 858,921



Georgia. ...
Hawaii.....
idaho......
ltlinois......
Indiana....

Kentucky...
Louisiana. .
Maine......

Maryland..

------------

............

------------

------------

............

------------

------------

Massachusetts...... ..

Michigan. ..

Minnesota.
Mississippi

oooooooooooo

Ses iootnote ot end of table,

83,504

6,859
3,085
0

189,790
122,731
14,311

9, 3”
926,3&2

28,080

52,602

3 o%

5,287
10,978

2 753

332,048
0

2,247,465
1,561,572
14,158

0

8,153

0
158,076
2

180,462
18,690
456,159
1,464,896
28,169

60,196
229,361
2,544,014
2,117,351
68,

150,996
452,951

&4



TABLE 12.—TOTAL NON-AFDC EXPENDITURES, BY STATE, SINCE PROGRAM INCEPTION—Continued

Fiscal year 1976  Transition quarter Fiscal year 1977 Fiscal year 1978 Total
Missouri............... 0 0 0 375,590 375,590
Montana............... 101,746 1,711 17,682 40,477 161,616
Nebraska.............. (‘3 0 0 112,118 112,118
Nevada...... PRTTT 0 153,850 642,530 796,380
New Hampshire........ 0 0 0 8,126 8,126
New Jersey............ Oég g;) 2,811,935 6,104,880 8,916,815
New Mexico............ 2, 11,3 115,562 165,821 294 780
NewYork.............. 4 114 14 052 10,278,441 3,430,973 13, 727 580
North Carolina......... 63 19) 34,746 258,103 -292,849
North Dakota. ......... 8 7.1 28,780 24,160 60,892
Ohio................... Q 10,141 53,499 63,640
Oklahoma.............. 101,8 45, 863 333, 1407 605,964 1,087,088
Oregon................. * 593,438 3,279,211 3,402,856 7,275,505
Pennsylvania.......... ( & é* 8 455 411 7,681,593 16,137,004
Rhode Island........... * 6,348 36,319 42,667

4 4



South Carolina.........

South Dakota. ......... '

Tennessee.

Vermont. ..
Virginia. ...
Washington

............

............

............

............

............

West Virginia...........

Wisconsin. .
Wyoming...

Guam......
Puerto Rico

............

............

............

............

Virginislands..........

0

o

12,715
29,780
610,113

o

0
™

0
11,517 .

024

7,515
15,197
247,497

2

0
™

0
32,087
0

776,213
189,369

33,583
29,576
1,020,698
22,025
367,308
23,588

0
247
14,560

0
53,325

0
1,915,676
332,831

77,306
83,992
2,227,314
126,704
811,219
10,799

0
52,971
79,790

0
96,929
0

2,691,889
568,315

131,119
158,545
4,105,622
148,729
1,178,527
47,004

0
53,218
94,350

*Information

not reported.

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of Health,
Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 13.—CHILD SUPPORT COLLECTIONS ON BEHALF OF
AFDC FAMILIES PER DCLLAR OF CHILD SUPPORT EXPENDI-
TURES, BY STATE, FISCAL YEAR 1978

[in dollars)
. Cellections
per dollar of
Jurisdictions Collections!  Expenditures!? expenditures
Total............ 472,375,850 266,519,687 1.77
Alabama.............. 2,770,373 3,677,178 .75
Alaska................. 384,822 1,220,871 32
Arizona................ 796,504 1,374,489 .58
Arkansas.............. 1,585,907 1,584,873 1.00
California............. 72,614,076 54,574,361 1.33
Colorado.............. 2,915,122 3,018,726 97
Connecticut........... 9,721,690 4,088,169 2.38
Delaware.............. 1,355,273 572,877 2.37
District of Columbia. .. 687,149 1,068,262 .64
Florida................ 4,711,891 4,368,949 1.08
Georgia............... 4,179,060 2,570,875 1.63
Hawaii................ 1,648,075 955,740 1.72
idaho.................. 1,583,594 923,438 1.71
Hinois................ 9,837,571 4,762,373 2.07
Indiana................ 7,785,649 3,376,889 2.31
lowa................... 8,988,869 2,637,733 3.41
Kansas.... ........... 3,589,867 1,245,118 2.88
Kentucky.............. 2,587,532 1,940,621 1.33
Louisiana............. 3,680,076 3,910,872 94
aine................. 3,280,556 1,005,571 3.26
Maryland.............. 9,948,641 5,621,508 1.77
Massachusetts. ....... 26,524,871 4,951,617 5.36
Michigan.............. 73,084,263 19,622,066 3.72
Minnesota............. 13,132,825 6,069,389 2.16
Mississippi............ 1,062,760 1,235,999 .86
Missouri.............. 3,190,701 3,464,958 .92
Montana.............. 672,802 632,736 1.06
Nebraska.............. 1,909,592 950,472 2.01
Nevada........... .... 424,557 721,104 .59
New Hampshire....... 2,004,138 486,596 4.12
New Jersey............ 20,079,835 13,097,697 1.53
New Mexico........... 1,162,987 1,141,249 1.02
NewYork.............. 39,662,436 43,027,102 92
North Carolina........ 6,661,130 4,614,320 1.44
North Dakota.......... 860,925 533,098 1.61
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TABLE 13.—CHILD SUPPORT COLLECTIONS ON BEHALF OF
AFDC FAMILIES PER DOLLAR OF CHILD SUPPORT EXPENDI-
'TURES, BY STATE, FISCAL YEAR 1978—Continued

[In dollars}
Collections
per dollar of
Jurisdictions Collections! Expenditures!? expenditures
Ohio................... 20,748,708 8,423,988 2.46
Oklahoma............. 1,260,179 1,724,835 73
Oregon................ 10,844,592 4,115,874 2.63
Pennsylvania.......... 29,201,460 10,367,474 2.82
Rhode Island.......... 3,110,821 866,251 3.59
South Carolina........ 2,119,898 994,148 2.13
South Dakota.......... 950,307 977,434 97
Tennessee. ........... 2,652,237 2,562,797 1.03
Texas................. 5,456,916 7,313,188 75
Utah.................. 4,580,172 2,413,563 2.13
Vermont............... 978,859 459,172 2.13
Virginia............... 4,479,281 5,488,852 82
Washington........... 17,362,879 6,229,395 2.79
West Virginia.......... 1,105,258 1,533,900 72
Wisconsin.............. 21,733,735 6,470,366 3.36
Wyoming.............. 305,857 116,544 2.62
Guam................. 21,267 63,429 34
Puerto Rico........... 233,514 959,139 24
Virgin Islands.......... 143,791 391,442 37

1 Data provided by Office of Child Support Enforcement.
% Not reduced to reflect savings from AFDC grant reductions, AFDC case closings,
and reductions in medicaid expenditures.
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TABLE 14.—CHILD SUPPORT COLLECTIONS INCLUDED IN AFDC
PAYMENTS, BY PERCENT AND BY RANK OF STATE, FISCAL

YEAR 1978
Percent child
Su

collections

included in

AFDC total AFDC

payments fiscal yments

ear 1978 1 iscal year

State thousands) 1978 Rank of State

U.S. total......... $10,593,007 44 ............
Alabama................ 76,930 3.6 35
laska................... 18,596 2.0 48
Arizona.................. 28,887 2.7 42
Arkansas................ 50,448 3.1 41
California............... 1,809,852 4.0 .29
Colorado................ 75,880 3.8 33
Connecticut............. 161,376 6.0 12
Delaware................ 28,133 4.8 23
District of Columbia..... 92,479 g 53
Florida.................. 146,642 3.2 39
Georgia................. 105,185 39 31
Guam................... 3,059 .6 . 54
Hawaii.................. 82,555 19 49
idaho.................... 20,699 7.6 '8
IMinois.................. 668,677 1.4 51
Indiana.................. 116,888 6.6 10
lowa..................... 190,290 8.2 6
Kansas.................. 72,259 5.0 20
Kentucky................ 122,253 2.1 45
Louisiana............... 96,744 38 34
Maine................... 52,702 6.2 11
Maryland............... 166,512 6.0 13
Massachusetts.......... 471,992 5.6 15
Michigan................ 784,288 9.3 3
Minnesota............... 178,565 2.7 - 43
Mississippi.............. 32,915 3.2 40
Missourt................ 150,051 2.1 46
Montana................ 14,272 4.7 24
Nebraska................ 38,542 5.0 21
Nevada.................. 8,206 5.2 19

See footnote at end of table.
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TABLE 14.—CHILD SUPPORT COLLECTIONS INCLUDED IN AFDC
PAYMENTS, BY PERCENT AND BY RANK OF STATE, FISCAL
YEAR 1978—Continued

Percent child

support

collections

included in

AFDC total AFDC
payments fiscal payments
year 19781 fiscal year

State (thousands) 1978 Rank of State
New Hampshire......... 22,122 9.1 4
New Jersey.............. 474,921 4.2 27
New Mexico............. 32,377 3.6 36
NewYork................ 1,685,974 24 44
North Carolina.......... 136,262 49 22
North Dakota............ 14,643 59 14
Ohio..................... 438,337 4.7 25
Oklanoma............... 73,323 1.7 50
Oregon.................. 149,949 7.2 9
Pennsylvania............ 731,684 4.0 30
Puerto Rico............. 25,361 9 52
Rhode Island............ 58,533 53 16
gouth Carolina........... 51,105 4.2 28

outh Dakota............ 18,108 5.3 17
Tennessee. ............. 76,243 3.5 37
Texas................... 118,980 4.6 26
Utah.................... 40,894 11.2 1
Vermont................ 24,943 3.9 32
Virgin Islands. .......... 1,793 8.0 7
Virginia................. 137,692 3.3 38
Washington............. 182,036 9.5 2
West Virginia............ 53,164 2.1 a7
Wisconsin............... 253,895 8.6 5
Wyoming................ 5,794 5.3 18

-1 Data from Office of Family Assistance, Social Security Administration.
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TABLE 15.—CHILD SUPPORT COLLECTIONS INCLUDED IN AFDC
PAYMENTS, BY PERCENT AND BY RANK OF STATE, FISCAL

YEAR 1977

Percent child

support

coliections

included in

AFDC total AFDC

payments fiscal payments
year 19771 fiscal year .
State (thousands) 977 Rank of State
U.S. total......... $10,388,012 4.1 ............
Alabama................ 75,241 3 51
Alaska................... 15,137 1.1 45
Arizona.................. 33,875 3 52
Arkansas................ 49,841 1.6 42
California............... 1,726,167 4.4 19
Colorado................ 80,203 4.4 20
Connecticut............. 143,120 5.7 14
Delaware................ 27,702 4.3 23
District of Columbia. . ... 92,056 .6 48
Florida.................. 135,804 2.1 38
Georgia................. 105,520 3.2 32
Guam................... 2,700 5 - 49
Hawaii.................. 74,663 1.4 44
Idaho................... 20,800 7.8 4
Hinois.................. 708,082 1.1 46
Indiana.................. 117,932 6.7 8
lowa..................... 101,726 7.3 6
Kansas.................. 76,224 4.4 21
Kentucky................ 138,213 4 50
Louisiana............... 95,633 2.8 34
Maine................... 49,432 5.4 16
Maryland................ 158,775 4.2 24
Massachusetts. ......... 460,303 53 17
Michigan................ 760,543 8.7 2
Minnesota............... 169,715 6.7 9
Mississippi............. 30,270 2.2 39
Missourt................ 147,799 (? ............
Montana............... 13,306 2. 35
Nebraska............... 29,463 3.8 27
Nevada................. 8,439 4.1 25

See footnotes at end of table,
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TABLE 15.—CHILD SUPPORT COLLECTIONS INCLUDED IN AFDC
PAYMENTS, BY PERCENT AND BY RANK OF STATE, FISCAL
YEAR 1977—Continued

Percent child
sSuU

collections

included in

AFDC total AFDC

payments fiscal payments

: ear 19771 fiscal year
State thousands) 1977 Rank of State
New Hampshire........ 23,973 8.0 3
New Jersey............. 439,426 4.5 18
New Mexico............ 31,853 3.0 33
NewYork............... 1,702,678 2.6 37
North Carolina......... 132,049 2.0 40
North Dakota........... 14,335 6.0 11
Ohio.................... 439,000 4.4 22
Oklahoma..... ........ 70,315 1.8 41
Oregon................. 137,959 6.0 12
Pennsylvania........... 719,243 3.4 31
Puerto Rico............. 24,627 1 53
Rhode Island. .......... 56,695 5.5 15
South Carolina......... 47,402 1.1 47
South Dakota........... 19,522 3.7 29
Tennessee............. 81,416 2.7 36
Texas.................. 122,022 3.7 30
Utah................... 37,660 7.3 7
Vermont................ 24,058 4.0 26
Virgin Islands.......... 1,883 6.7 10
Virginia................ 138,407 3.8 28
Washington............ - 169,934 9.2 1
West Virginia........... 51,337 1.5 43
Wisconsin.............. 248,362 7.8 5
Wyoming............... 5,174 59 13

1 Data from Office of Family Assistance, Social Security Administration.
3 Child support program did not become effective until July 1, 1977,
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TABLE 16.—FEES RECEIVED BY STATE AGENCIES FOR NON-AFDC CASES, SINCE

PROGRAM INCEPTION ,
.. - ] .
Fiscaﬂl 1’9‘7‘5 ;lnqn“snhon Fiscal 129‘7'; Fiscal 90788 Totas
Total............. Ceevees $63,878 $40,314 $981,293 $1,227,933 $2,313,418
Alabama. ............... 2,060 700 2,180 0 4,940
Alaska.................. 0 ) 0 0 - 0
Arizona.................. (1] 0 740 (] - 740
Arkansas................ 0 0 6,700 12,580 19,280
California................ 0 0 (o} 0 .. 0
Colorado................. 220 360 1,200 1434 3214
Connecticut............. 0 0 40 0 40
Delaware................ 16,264 5,556 4,939 2,320 29,079
District of Columbia..... 0 2,960 12,325 10,460 25,745
Horida.................. (4] 0 0 78,776 78,776
Georgia................. 0 0 5,935 2.090 8,025
Hawaii.................. 0 0 0 0 0
Idaho............ccvuvenn 846 688 2,590 0 4,142
Minois.................. 12,635 3,248 20,846 26,102 62,831
Indiana................. 0 0 32,240 30, ‘041 62,281
dowa.........ccvveee.. 0 4,040 12 940 20 220 37,200
Kansas.................. 880 555 0 23, 1035 24,470
Kentucky................ 480 10 0 0 490
Louisiana............... 0 0 0 0 - 0
Maine............. teeee. 0 2,031 7,572 13,444 23,047
Maryland................ 0 (¢] 0 0 o
Massachusetts.......... 350 50 115 0 815
Michigan................ 0 0 669,294 786,154 1,455,448
Minnesota... ............ 6,708 2,622 21,811 15,705 46,846
Mississrirpi ............. 0 (1] 1,520. 5,780 7.300
Missouri................ 0 0 .. 0 61,457 61,457
Montana................ 0 0 () 5
Nebraska............... 0 0 8,020 6,640 14,660
‘Nevada.................. 0 (1] 920 1,560
New Hampshire. ........ 0 480 180 1,005 1 665
NewlJersey............. 0 0 ] 0
New Mexico............. 4,220 2,200 8,160 8,166 22 746
New York......... ferenes 1,000 7,970 2,900 12,720
North Carolina 0 919 5,415 3,942 10, 1276
North Dakota 120 130 1,540 1,172 2,972
Ohio............... 5,400 2,877 24,230 29,542 62, 049
Oklahoma......... 2,800 2,820 12,480 19,140 37, 240
egon............ 0 (4] 0 0
‘Pennsylvania 0 0 65,723 0 65, 723
Rhode Island (4] 0 3,048 3,795 6,843
South Carolina 0 0 0
South Dakota 0 0 2,295 3,315 5,610
Tennessee.............. 0 0 0
Texas................... 3,752 4,737 22,647 27,542 58,678
Utah.................... 6,045 2,091 10,950 17,582 36,668
Vermont................. 0 0 0 (]
Virginia. ................ (] 0 4,048 11,824 15,872
Washington............. 0 0 0 0
West Virginia............ 0 4] 0 0 0
Wisconsin............... 0 (] 0 (1] - 0
Wyoming................ 0 0 0 (1] (4]
AN SaAMIOA. .. ..o ittt ittt ittt eisaasaaesasasaneasasuaonenasnen ..
Guam................... (1] (4] 0 0 0
Puerto Rico. ............ 0 0 350 140 490
LT 8 - 11 (- T2 S T
-Virgin Islands............ 80 380 330 65 855

Source: Office of Child Support Enforcement, Department of Health, Education, and
Weifare.
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TABLE 17.—COSTS RECOVERED BY STATE AGENCIES FOR NON-AFDC CASES,
SINCE "ROGRAM INCEPTION

F ! r Transiti Fiscal year
tsca {9‘7.6 qu-‘r'&nr Fiscal f977 fsca 1§78 Total
Total.............. $473,070 $218,695 $1,192,362 $1,404,247 $3,288,374
0 0 0 0 .- 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 (4] 0 0 0
0 0 2,302 55,764 58,066
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 121 121
0 0 0 0 o
0 0 0 0 o
] 0 0 0 o
Florida................. . 0 0 0 25,702 25,702
Georgia................. 0 0 0 0 ]
 Hawail. ......oovienenn. 0 0 0 0 0
Idaho................... 0 0 0 0 o
Ilinois. ................. 0 0 0 0 0
Indiana................. 0 0 0 0 (¢
lowa.......ccccovvnnnnn 0 0 0 0 o
Kansas.................. 0 (1] 0 0 4]
Kentucky................ (1] 0 0. (] 0
Louisiana........... e 0 0 0 0 o
Maine............... . .. 0 0 1,701 4,141 5,842
Maryland................ 0 0 0 ] 0
Massachusetts.......... 0 0 0 0 0
ichigan................ 1] B B 0 0 N
Minnesota.............. 0 0 . 31,182 123,282 154,464
Mississirpi .............. 0 1] 0 150 150
Missourt................ 0 0 0 0 0
Montana................ 0 0 0 0 (]
Nebraska............... 0 1] 0 0 o
Nevada.................. 0 (1] 0 0 0
New Hampshire......... 0 0 0o 0 0o
New Jersey.............. 0 0 0 0
New Mexico............. 0 0 2,258 8,318 10,576
NewYork................ 0 0 0 22

North Carolina. ......... 0 0 0 1,397 1,397
North Dakota............ 0 238 3,793 3,768 7,799
Ohig.......covvviviinennn 2,784 2,844 17,643 53,499 76,770

Oklahoma............... 0 0 0 .
Oregon.................. 338,156 144,155 429,527 396,585 1,308,423
Pennsylvania...... s 0 0 326,419 197,800 524,219
Rhode Island............ 0 0 (o} 0 (03
South Carolina.......... 0 0 0 (1] 0
Squth Dakota. .......... 0 0 2,986 11,633 14,619
Tennessee. ............. (4] 0 (¢] 0 0 2
Texas..........covvnnnn. 0 0 20,324 35,597 55,921
Utabh.................... 0 0 115 1,906 2,021
Vermont................. . 0 0 0 0 o
Virginia..:.............. 0 0 17 1,254 1,271
Washington............. 132,130 71,458 354,095 483,303 1,040,991
West Virginia............ 0 g 0 u 0
Wisconsin............... 0 (4] (4] (1] (1]
Wyoming................ 0 0 0 0 0
American Samoa........ 0 0 0 4] 0
Guam:.............ennns 0 0 0 0 o
Pyerto Rico............. 0 0 0 (o} (]
Trust Territory ........... 0 0 0 0 o
Virgin Islands. .......... 0 0 0 o

wm{:e Ofttice of Child Support Enforcement, Department of Heaith, Education, and
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TABLE 18.—AFDC RECIPIENT CHILDREN, BY REASON DEPRIVED OF SUPPORT OR CARE OF PARENT,
1973, 1975, AND 1977

Deprived because father!
Absent from home
Separated Deprived of
mother’'s but
_Total recip- Unem- Incapaci- In Armed With Without Not married Other not father's
Year ientchildren ployed Deceased tated Forces Divorced court court to mother reason support/care
decree decree
1973:
Number......... 7,717,665 317,233 306,941 784,765 14,484 1,369,237 305,789 1,915850 2,434,872 173,588 94,906
Percent......... 100.0 4.1 4.0 10.2 0.2 177 4.0 24.8 31.5 .2 1.2
1975:
Number......... 8,120,732 298,924 303,715 623,315 24,103 1,572,986 295,125 2,027,975 2,520,279 321,908 132,402
Percent......... 100.0 3.7 3.7 7.7 0.3 19.4 3.6 25.0 31.0 4.0 1.6
1977:
Number......... 7,835,803 400,903 207,338 458,506 17,991 1,608,307 247.951 1,749,719 2,647,414 299,676 125,386
Percent......... 100.0 5.1 26 5.9 0.2 21.4 3.2 223 338 3.8 1.6

1 Father is the child's natural, adoptive, or iegaily responsible stepfather. Data provided by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, based
on AFDC receipient surveys.

(4]
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TABLE 19.—CHILDREN RECEIVING AID TO FAMILIES WITH
DEPENDENT CHILDREN AS A PROPORTION OF CHILD POPU-
LATION AND BY STATUS OF FATHER, 1948 TO 1978

[Number of children in thousands)

Total children receiving
AFDC

Number Number of children receiving AFDC by status

per }.QOO of father?
popuu:té(;? Absent
age from the Incapac- Unem-
June of Number 18 Dead home  itated ployed Other?
1948.... 1,146 25 272 522 327 ........ 25
1949.... 1,366 29 306 648 382 ........ 30
1950.... 1,660 34 350 818 455 ........ 37
1951.... 1,617 32 320 826 435 ........ 36
1952.... 1,527 30 283 808 402 ........ 34
1953.... 1,493 28 255 819 386 ........ 33
1954.... 1,566 29 245 884 404 ........ 33
1955. .. 1,691 30 234 982 443 ........ 32
1956.... 1,707 29 210 1015 451 ........ 31
1957.. 1,831 30 211 1,103 482 ........ 35
1958.... 2,090 34 222 1278 546 ........ 44
1959.... 2,239 35 217 1399 571 ........ 52
1960.... 2,322 35 202 1493 569 ........ 58
1961.... 2,600 39 193 1658 590 89 71
1962.... 2,819 41 198 1,774 594 179 74
1963.... 2,893 41 198 1856 584 179 76
1964.... 5,097 43 203 1990 583 238 83
1965.... 3,241 45 208 2,130 584 232 87
1966.... 3,382 47 212 2282 583 213 92
1967.... 3,744 52 224 2558 608 250 105
1968.... 4,207 58 246 2,956 - 652 234 119
1969.... 4,893 68 274 3563 684 242 130
1970.... 6,093 87 341 4,437 852 301 162
1971.... 7,429 ,107 295 5983 755 305 91
1972.... 7,887 114 314 6,350 802 324 97
1973.... 7,876 116 313 6,341 801 324 97
1974.... 7,761 115 309 6,249 789 319 95
1975.... 8,086 122 302 6,733 621 298 132
1976.... 7,973 122 298 6,640 612 293 130
1977.... 7,775 121 205 6,594 455 397 124
1978.... 7,371 116 195 6,250 431 377 118

1 Drita estimated using periodic AFDC surveys.
2 Ircludes children with father in home as caretaker because of death, absence,

or incapacity of mother.

Source: Data provided by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.



TABLE 20.—MONTH AND YEAR IN WHICH TOTAL NUMBER OF AFDC RECIPIENTS WAS MOST RECENTLY
LOWER THAN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SUCH RECIPIENTS IN OCTOBER 1978

Month and year in which total number of

AFDC recipients was most recently lower Months

than in October 1978 and number of elapsed

AFDC recipients in that month/year between
month/year Rank of State
Total number Number cited in on basis of
of AFDC receivin column 2 months elapsed
recipients AF and October noted in
State October 1978 Month/year payments 1978 column 4

(1) 2) 3) 4) (5)

US.total.................... 10,362,528 September 1971.... 10,351,000 85 ..............
Alabama. ... ... ... ... .......... 126,809 August 1978 = ... .. 126,512 2 13
Alaska....... ... ........ ... ... 9,114 September 1978. ... 9,010 1 1
Arizona....... ....... .. ... ... 37,572 August 1978 = ... 36,423 2 13
Arkansas. ... .. ... ... ........ ... 65,158 September 1978 .. 64,663 1 1
California. ... ... ... 938,268 December 1974.. .. 929,699 46 29

44



Colorado. .......................... 55,412 July1978... ....... 55,343

Connecticut........................ 96,440 September 1978... 96,347
Delaware........................... 22,105 . .... do.............. 21,942
District of Columbia............... 63,818 January1971....... 62,738
Florida............................. 169,647 April 1970.......... 169,426
Georgia............................ 156,697 February 1970...... 155,704
Hawaii............................. 39,779 September 1978... 39,689
Idaho................ 13,318 . .... do.............. 13,178
inois.................covivieent., 489417 November 1971.. 483,964
Indiana............................ 107 787 August1971........ 105,403
lowa. . ............................. 60,574 February 1975...... 59,683
Kansas............... ............. 48,301 August 1970........ 46,732
Kentucky. .......................... 117,445 February 1975...... 115,892
Louisiana.......................... 151,640 October 1969....... 150,939
Maine........................l 40,039 January 1971....... 39,704
Maryland. . ........................ 142,957 August 1978 ....... 142,934
Massachusetts.................. .. 241,179 November 1974 .. 238,184
Michigan........................... 426,338 September 1978. . 424,993
Minnesota. . ....................... 88,283 ..... do.............. 87,768

Mississippi. . ...l 126,503 August 1978........ 125,265

[ aad 7V}

SR &8~



TABLE 20.—MONTH AND YEAR IN WHICH TOTAL NUMBER OF AFDC RECIPIENTS WAS MOST RECENTLY
LOWER THAN THE TOTAL NUMBER OF SUCH RECIPIENTS IN OCTOBER 1978—Continued

Month and year in which total number of

AFOC recipients was most recently lower Months

than in October 1978 and number of elapsed

AFDC recipients in that month/year between
month/year Rank of State
Total number Number cited in on basis of
: of AFDC receivin column 2 months elapsed
. recipients AF and October noted in
State . October 1978 Month/year payments 1978 column 4

N (2) A3) (4) (5)

Missouri..........cooo 137,222 January 1971.... ... 135,070 93 39
Montana.................. .. .. .. 12,300 August 1970 . ... .. 12,290 98 42
Nebraska.. . .................. ... 25,149 December 1977.... 25,014 10 23
Nevada..... ........ ............. 6,690 December 1968 . ... 6,500 118 52
New Hampshire............. ...... 14,670 September 1978.... 14,009 1 1
Newlersey........................ 319,846 August 1978 ....... 319,452 2 13
New Mexico................ ....... 35,767 August 1969........ 35,119 110 51
NewYork.......................... 781,436 April 1970 ...... ... 781,202 102 46
North Carolina ... . .. . .. .. 139,066 May 1976 ...... ... 138,093 29 26
North Dakota ..... . ... ... 9,326 July1978... ... 9,232 3 20

9s



Ohio. ...
Oklahoma
Oregon. ... ......cooveuuuveeiean...
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island

South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee

..............................

..........................

......................

......................

.....................
......................

Vermont
Virginia............... ...
Washington........................
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

...........................

...........................

Guam... ...
PuertoRico........................
Virgin Islands

......................

102,635
15,125

April 1972 ... ...
February 1967......
September 1976.. ..
August 1974... ... ..
August 1971........

September 1978. ...
February 1972......
May 1970.. ... . ...
September 1978....

486 September 1977....

August 1978........
July1978...........
April 1970..........

333,119
63,800

Source: Office of Family Assistance, Social Security Administration.

LS
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TABLE 21.—AVERAGE MONTHLY NUMBER OF CASES RECEIVING
AFDC, FISCAL YEAR 1978

Average
monthly
number

State of cases
UnitedStates............ccoiiiiiiinian.... 3,532,397
Alabama. ..., 57,794
Alaska.......... e 4,702
ATIZONA. ... 17,497
ATKANSAS. . ..o 29,850
California. ......coovne 476,451
Colorado. ... 29,839
Connecticut. . ... 45,002
Delaware. . ... 10,848
Districtof Columbia.................................. 31,884
Florida................ ... 82,755
Georgia. ... 80,389
Hawaii. .. ... 18,326
1RO, ... 6,
HINOIS. . ... 219,569
Indiana. ... 52,258
IOWA. . oo 32,345
‘KaNSas........ccovvueininin. e 26,307
KentuCKY. ..o 60,891
Louisiana................cooiii 163,571
Maine. ... 20,101
Maryland. ... ... 72,513
Massachusetts.........................o 124,311
Michigan................ ... 199,489
Minnesota................... ... 47,027
MESSISSIPPI. ..o 52,598
MiSSOUR. ... oot 71,391
Montana...........coovniiiie 6,362
Nebraska............coo i, 12,199
Nevada...... ... 3,761
NewHampshire......................... ... ,
NewJdersey..............ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 143,779
New MeXiCo.. ..., 16,762
NEeW YOrK. ... 376,123
NorthCarolina.............cooiiie .. 73,215
NorthDakota................cooviniiinnann, 4,891
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TABLE 21.—AVERAGE MONTHLY NUMBER OF CASES RECEIVING
AFDC, FISCAL YEAR 1978—Continued

monthly

number

State of cases
Ohio...... e 173,969
Oklahoma...... e 28,539
Oregon........ ... 44,282
Pennsylvania......................................... 208,697
Rhodelsland..................... ... .. ....... 17,248
SouthCarolina.................ooo .. 49,750
SouthDakota......................... i ... 7,466
TONNeSSe. . . ..o et 59,147
TOXAS. ..., 94,891
Utah. .o 13,080
Vermont................ . 6,350
VIrginia. ... ... 58,227
Washington. ... .................. ... 49,459
West Virginia......................oo 22,796
WISCONSIN. ... ... 69,594
Wyoming... ... 2,343
GUAM . . 1,319
PuertoRico.......................... 42,853
ViLginislands ...l 1,099

Jource: Office of Family Assistance, Social Security Administration.
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TABLE 22.—PROPORTION OF POPULATION RECEIVING AFDC
MONEY PAYMENTS (RECIPIENT RATES), JUNE OF EACH YEAR,

1940-78!
[in thousands)

Total recipients receiving AFDC

Number per

thousand

June of Number * population
1940 1,141 9
1941 ... ... ... 1,291 10
1942 . ... . 1,300 10
1943... ... 1,014 8
1944. ... ..l 880 7
1945, . ... 872 7
1946. ... ... ... 1,073 8
1947, . .. 1,358 9
1948 . 1,541 11
1949.. ... .. ... 1,838 12
1950.... ..., 2,235 15
1951 ... ... . . 2,170 14
1952 .. . 2,042 13
1993 ... 1,981 12
1954 ... .. ... 2,078 13
1955...................... e 2,238 14
1956....... ... ... 2,249 13
1957 ............... e 2,398 14
1958 ... 2,731 16
1999 .. .. ... 2,922 16
1960. ... 3,015 17
1961 ... ... ...l 3,369 18
1962. .. ... ... 3,658 20
1963.... ... 3,850 20
1964. ... ... ... 4,126 22
1965..... . 4,306 22
1966.................... ... 4,472 23
1967 . 4977 25
1968. ... .. 5,609 28
1969. ... ... 6,577 33
1970. ... 8,292 41
1971 .. 10,224 49
1972 .. 10,917 52
1973, 10,907 52
1974. ... ... 10,771 51
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TABLE 22.—PROPORTION OF POPULATION RECEIVING AFDC
MONEY PAYMENTS (RECIPIENT RATES), JUNE OF EACH YEARy

" 1940-78 '—Continued
[in thousands)

Total recipients receiving AFDC

Number per

thousand

June of Number? population
1975, .. 11,318 53
1976. ... 11,255 52
1977. .. 11,049 51
1978. ... 10,518 48

! Based on estimated civilian popuiation by Bureau of the Census. Beginning in
1951 includes estimated civilian population of Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands by
Bureau of Census (AFDC extended to Puerto Rico and Virgin Islands by Public Law
81-734 etfective Oct. 1, 1950). Beginning in 1959 includes estimated civilian

lation of Guam by Bureau of the Census (AFDC was extended to Guam by
blic Law 85-840, Aug. 28, 1958).
3 Source: Department of Health, Education, and Welfare.
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TABLE 23.—RECIPIENTS OF AFDC MONEY PAYMENTS PER 1,000
POPULATION, BY STATE, JUNE 1978

s recipioms
reci n n
per 1,000 per 1,000
population, population,
State June 1978 State Jure 1978
U.S. average.... 47.8|Missouri.............. 43.0
———|Montana.............. 23.1
Alabama.............. 46.8(Nebraska............. 23.1
Alaska................ *31.0{Nevada............... 15.8
Arizona............... 20.8
Arkansas............. 41.1|New Hampshire.. .... 24.8
California............. 63.8|New Jersey........... 162.7
New Mexico........... 42.7
Colorado.............. 30.3{NewYork............. 64.7
Connecticut........... 44.2|North Carolina........ 35.9
Delaware............. 53.1
District of Columbia. . 139.0{ North Dakota. ........ 218
Flonda................ 27.2(0hi0.................. 47.0
Oklahoma............. 31.0
Georgia............... 425(|0regon................ 50.2
uam................. 53.4|Pennsylvania......... $53.8
Hawaii................ 68.6
Idaho................. 21.9| Puerto Rico........... 52.1
Minois................ 63.3|Rhode Island.......... 55.0
South Carolina........ 50.3
Indiana............... 28.4|South Dakota. ........ 31.0
lowa.................. 32.3|Tennessee............ 37.3
Kansas.......... 30.2
Kentucky............. 488|Texas................. 22.5
Louisiana............. 519|Utah.................. 28.9
_ {Vermont.............. 39.8
Maine................ 58.3|Virgin islands......... 323
Maryland............. 49.3|Virginia............... 32.3
Massachusetts........ 63.8
Michigan............. 68.0|{ Washington........... 37.9
Minnesota............ 32.4|West Virginia......... 35.5
Wisconsin............ 40.7
Mississippi........... 70.0|Wyoming............. 145

Ce‘ Based on civilian population as of July 1, 1978, estimated by the Bureau of the
nsus.
* Recipients estimated.

Source: Department of Health, Education, and Weifare.



APPENDIX
Title IV of the Social Security Act

* [ ] ® [ ] ] ® [ ]
Part D—Child Support and Establishment of Paternity **
Appropriation

Sec. 451. For the purpose of enforcing the support obligations
owed by absent parents to their children, locating absent parents,
establishing paternity, and obtaining child support, there is hereby
authorized to be appiopriated for each fiscal year a sum sufficient to
carry out the purposes of this part.

Duties of the Secretary

See. 452, (a) The Secretary shall establish, within the Department
of Health, Education, and Welfare a separate organizational unit,
under the direction of a designee of the Secretary, who shall report
directly to the Secretary and who shall—

(1) establish such standards for State programs for locating
absent parents, establishing paternity, and obtaining child sup-
port as {:)e determines to be necessary to assure that such programs
will be effective;

(2) establish minimum organizational and staffing requirements
for State units engaged in carrying out such programs under
plans approved under this é)art;

(3) review and approve State plans for such programs;

(4) evaluate the implementation of State programs established
pursuant to such plan, conduct such audits of State programs
established under the plan approved under this part as mafy be

‘necessary to assure their conformity with the requirements of this

part, and, ot less often than annually, conduct a complete audit
of the programs cstablished under such plan in each State and
determine for the purposes of the penalty provision of section
403(h) whether the actual operation of such programs in each
State conforms to the requirements of this part;

(5) assist States in establishing adequate reporting procedures
and maintain records of the operations of programs established
pursuant to this part in each State;

(6) maintain records of all amcunts collected and disbursed
under programs established pursuant to the provisions of this part
and of the costs incurred in collecting such amounts;

1 Part D was established by Part B of Public Law 93847 with an effective date of July 1,
1975 exmlc for section 459 which was effective as of January 1. 1973.
? The tive date of July 1, 1975 was changed to August 1, 1975 by Public Law 9446,

(63)
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(7) provide technical assistance to the States to help them es-
tablish effective systems for collecting child support and estab-
lishing paternity;

(8) receive apg}icstions from States for permission to utilize
the courts of the United States to enforce court orders for support
against absent parents and, upon a finding that (A) another gtate
has not undertaken to enforce the court order of the originati
State against the absent parent within a reasonable time, and (B
that utilization of the Federal courts is the only reasonable method
of enforcing such order, approve such applications;

9) ogerate the Parent £ocator Service established by section
453; an

(10) not later than three months after the end of each fiscal
year, beginning with the year 1977, submit to the Congress a full
and complete report on all activities undertaken pursuant to the

rovisions of this part, which report shall include, but not be
Emited to, the following:

(A) total program costs and collections set forth in suffi-
cient detail to show the cost to the States and the Federal
Government, the distribution of collections to families, State
and local governmental units, and the Federal Government;
and an identification of the financial impact of the provi-
sions of this part;

(B) costs and staff associated with the Office of Child
Support Enforcement;

(C) the number of child support cases in each State during
each quarter of the fiscal year last ending belore the report
is submitted and during each quarter of the preceding fiscal
year (including the transitional period beginning July 1, 1976,
and ending September 30, 1976, in the case of the first report
to which this subparagraph applies), and the disposition of
such cases;

(D) the status of all State plans under this part as of the
end of the fiscal year last emll)ing before the report is sub-
mitted, together with an explanation of any problems which
a}ll'g delaying or preventing approval of State plans under
this part;

(EP) data, by State, on the use of the Federal Parent
Locator Service, and the number of locate requests submitted
without the absent parent’s social security account number;

(F) the number of cases, by State, in which an applicant
for or recipient of aid under a State plan approved under
part A has refused to cooperate in identifying and locating
the absent parent and the number of cases in which reful:tﬁ
so to cooperate is based on l cause (as determined in
accordance with the standards referred to in section 402(a)
(26) (B) (m));

(G) data, by State, on the use of Federal courts, and
on use of the Internal Revenue Service for collections, the
number of court orders on which collections were made, the
number of paternity determinations male and the number of
parents located, in syfficient detail to show the cost and bene-
fits to the States and to the Federal Government; and
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(H) the major rroblems encountered which have delayed
or prevented implementation of the provisions of this part
dunng the fiscal year last ending prior to the submission of
such report.!

(b) The Cecretary shall, upon the request of any State having in
effect a State plan approved under this part, certify the amount of any
child support obligation assigned to such State to the Secretary of the
Treasury for collection pursuant to the provisions of section 6305 of the
Internal Revenue Code of 1954. No amount may be certified for collec-
tion under this subsection except the amount of the delinquency under
a court order for support and upon a showing by the State that such
State has made diligent and reasonable efforts to collect such amounts
utilizing its own collection mechanisms, and upon an agreement that
the State will reimburse the United States for any costs involved in
making the collection. The Secretary after consultation with the Sec-
retary of the Treasury may, by regulation, establish criteria for ac-
cepting amounts for collection and for making certification under this
subsection including imposing such limitations on the frequency of
making such certifications under this subsection.

(c)(1) There is hereby established in the Treasury a revolving fund
whick shall be available to the Secretary without fiscal year limitation,
to enable him to pay to the States for distribution in accordance with
the provisions of section 457 such amounts as may be collected and paid
(subject to paragraph (2)) into such fund under section 6305 of the
Internal Revenue e of 1954.

(2) There is hereby appropriated to the fund, out of any moneﬁ's
in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, amounis equal to the
amounts collected under section 5305 of the Internal Revenue Code
of 1954, reduced by the amounts credited or refunded as overpaﬁ'-
ments of the amounts so collected. The amounts appropriated by the
preceding section shall be transferred at least quarterly from the gen-
eral fund of the Treasury to the fund on the basis of estimates made
by the Secretary of the Treasury. Proper adjustments shall be made
in the amounts subsequently transferred to the extent prior estimates
were in excess of or less than the amounts required to be transferred.

Parent Locator Service

Sec. 453. (a) The Secretary shall establish and conduct a Parent
Locator Service, under the direction of the designee of the Secretary
referred to in section 452(a), which shall be used to obtain and trans-
mit to any authorized person (as defined in subsection (c)) informa-
tion as to the whereabouts of any absent parent when such information
15 to be used to locate such parent for the purpose of enforcing support
obligations against such parent.

(b) Upon request, filed in accordance with subsection (d) of any
suthorized person (as defined in subsection (c)) for the most recent
address and place of employment of any absent parent, the Secretary
shall, notwithstanding any other provision of law, provide through the
Parent Locator Service such information to such person, if such
information—

3 Paragraph (10) was amended by sec. 504(a) of P.L. 95-80.
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(1) is contained in any files or rocords maintained by the Sec-
retary or by the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare;

or

(2) is not contained in such files or records, but can be obtained
by the Secretary, under the authority conferred by subeection (e),
from any other d:‘psrtment, agency, or instrumentality, or the
United States or of any State. .

No information shall be disclosed to any person if the disclosure of
such irformation would contravene the national policy or security
interests of the United States or the confidentiality of census data. The
Secretary shall give priority to requests made by any authorized per-
son described in subsection (c)(1).

(c) As used in subsection (a), the term “authorized person’” means—

(1) any agent or attorney of any State having in effect a plan
approved under this part, who has the duty or authority under
such plans to seek to recover any amounts owed as child support
(includﬁ, when authorized under the State plan, any official of
a political subdivision);

(2) the court which has authority to issue an order against an
absent parent for the support and maintenance of a child, or any
agent of such court; and .

(3) the resident parent, legal guardian, attorney, or agent of
a child (other than a child receiving aid under part A of this title)
(as determined by regulations prescribed by the Secretary) with-
out regard to the existence of a court order against an absent par-
ent who has a duty to support and maintain any such child.

(d) A request for information under this section shall be filed in
such manner and form as the Secretary shall by regulation prescribe
and shall be accompanied or supported by such documents as the
Secretary may determine to be necessary.

(e)(1) Whenever the Secretary receives a request submitted under
subsection (b) which he is reasonably satisfied meets the criteria estab-
lished by subsections (a), (b), and (c), he shall promptly undertake
to provide the information requested from the files and records main-
tained by any of the departments, agencies, or instrumentalities of the
United States or of any State.

(3) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, whenever the
individual who is the head of any department, agency, or instrumen-
tality of the United States receives a request from the Secretary for
information authorized to be provided by the Secretary under this
section, such individual shall promptly cause a search to be made of
the files and records maintained by such department, cy, or instru-
mentality with a view to determining whether the nformation
requested is contained in any such files or records. If such search
discloses the information requested, such individus's shall inmediately
transmit such information to the Secretary, excapt that if any infor-
mation is obtained the disclosure of which would contravene national
policy or security interests of the United States or the confidentialit,
of census m such information shall not be transmitted and suc
individual immediately notify the Secretary. If such search fails
to disclose the information requested, such individual shall immedi-
ately 80 notify the Secretary. The costs incurred by any such dega.rt-
ment, agency, or instrumentality of the United States or of any State
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in providing such information to the Secretary shall be reimbursed by
him. Whenever such services are furnished to an individual specified
in subsection (c)(3), & fee shall be charged such individual. The fee
8o charged shall be used to reimburse the Secretary or his delegate for
the of providing such services.

(f) The Secretary, in carrying out his duties and functions under
this section, shall enter into ents with State agencies admin-
istering State plans approved under this part for such State agencies
to accept from rosident parents, legal guardians, or agents of a child
described in subsection (c)(3) and, after determining that the absent
parent cannot be located through the procedures under the control of
such State agencies, ta éra.nsmit to the Secretary requests for informa-
tion with regard to the & hereabouts of absent parents and otherwise to
cooperate with the preretary, in carrying out the purposes of this

section.
Stata Plan for Child Sugport

Sec. 454. A'State plan for child support must—

(1) provide that it shall be in efiect in ail political subdivisions
of the State;

(2) provide for financial participation by the State;

(3) provide for the establishment or designation of a single
and separate organizational unit, which meets such st and
organizational requirements as the Secretary may by ation
prescribe, within the State to administer the plan;

(4) provide that such State will undertake—

(A) in the case of a child born out of wedlock with respect
to whom an assignment under section 402(a)(26) of this title
1s effective, to establish the paternity of such child unless the
agency administering the plan of the State under part A of
this title determines in accordance with the standards pre-
scribed by the Secretary pursuant to section 402(a)(26)(B)
that it is :ﬁainst the best interests of the child to do so, and

(B) in the case of any child with respect to whom such
assignment is effective, to secure support for such child
from his parent (or from any otmemn legally liable for
such support), utilizing any recip arrangements adopted
with other States (unless the agency administering the plan
of the State under part A of this title determines n accord-
ance with the standards prescribed by the Secretary pursuant
to section 402(a)(26)(B) that it is against the best interests
of the child to do so), except that when such arrangements.
and other means have proven ineffective, the State may utilize
the Federal courts to obtain or enforce court orders for
support; !

(5) provide that, in any case in which child support payments.
are collected for a child with respect to whom an assignment under
section 402(:.) (26) is effective, such payments shall be made to the
State for disiribution pursuant to section 457 and shall not be paid
directly to the family except that this paragraph shall not apply

1 8ection 454(4) was amended by Publie Law 94-88. See also section 203(d) of Public
Law 94-88.
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to such payments (except as provided in section 457(c)) for anK
month in which the emount collected is sufficient to make suc
family ineligible for assistance under the State plan approved
unde)r part_d 3 hat (A) the child llecti i

(6) provide that the child support collection or patermt
determination services established under the plan shall be mnd{
available to any individual not otherwise eligible for such services
upon application filed by such individual with the State, (B) an
application fee for furnishing such services may be im , €X-
cept that the amount of any such application fee shall be reason-
able, as determined under regulations of the Secret:;"{, and (C)
an‘y costs in excess of the fee so imposed may be collected from such
individual by deducting such costs from the amount of any re-
covery made;

(7) provide for entering into cooperative arrangements with
appropriate courts and law enforcement officials (A%eto assist the
agency administering the plan, including the entering into of fi-
nancial arrangements with such courts and officials in order to
assure optimum results under such program, and (B) with respect
to any other matters of common concern to such courts or officials
and the agency administering the plan;

(8) provide that the agency administering the plan will estab-
lish a service to locate absent parents utilizin%—

(A) all sources of information and available records, and

(B) the Parent Locator Service in the Department of
Health, Education, and Welfare; ?

(9) provide that the State will, in accordance with standarus
prescribed by the Secretary, cooperate with any other State—

(A) in establishing patermity, if necessmgr,

(B) in locating an absent parent residing in the State
(whether or not permanently) against whom any action is
being taken under a program established under a plan ap-
proved under this part in another State,

(C) :n securing compliance by an absent parent residing
in such State (whether or not permanently) with an order
issued by a court of competent jurisdiction against such
parent for the support and maintenance of a child or children
of such parent with respect to whom aid is being provided
under the plan of such other State, and

(D) in c&r?ing out other functi-Ls required under a plan
approved under this part;

(10) provide that the State will maintain a full record of
collections and disbursements made under the plan and have an
adequate reporting system;

(11) provide that amounts collected as child support shall be
distributed as provided in section 457;

(12) provide that any payment required to be made under
section 456 or 457 to a family shall be made to the resident parent,
leﬁal guardian, or caretaker relative having custody of or respon-
sibility for the child or children;

1 See also sections 201(b) and 203(b) of Publie Law 04-88.
2 See also section 6103(1) (6) of the LR.C.
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(13) provide that the State will comply with such other re-
quirements and standards as the Secretary determines to be
necessary to the establishment of an effective program for locat-
ing absent parents, establishing paternity, obtaining support
orders, and collecting su%port payments;

(14) complg;swith such bonding requirements, for employees
who receive, disburse, handle, or have access to, cash, as the
retary shall by regulations prescribe; and *

(15) maintain methods of administration which are designed
to assure that persons responsible for handling cash receipts shall
not participate in accounting or operating functions which would
permit them to conceal in the accounting records the misuse of
cash receipts {except that the Secretary shall by regulations pro-
vide for exceptions to this requirement in the case of (sgmrsel pop-
ulated areas where the hiring of unreasonable additional staff
would otherwise be necessary).!

Payments to States

Sec. 455. (a) From the sums appropriated therefor, the Secretary
shall pay to each State for each quarter, beginning with the quarter
commencing July 1, 1975, an amount—

(1) equal to 75 percent of the total amounts expended by such
State during such quarter for the operation of the plan approved
under section 454, and
(2) equal to 50 percent of the total amounts expended by such
State during such quarter for the operation of a plan which meets
the conditions of section 454 except as is provided by a waiver
by the Secretary which is granted pursuant to specific authority
set forth in the law;
except that no amount shall be paid to any State on account of furnish-
ing child support collection or paternity determination services (other
than the parent locator services) to individuals under section 454(6)
during any period beginning after September 30, 1978.*

(b)(1) Prior to the beginning of each quarter, the Secretary shall
estimate the amount to which a State will%e entitled under subsection
(a) for such quarter, such estimates to be based on (A) a report filed
by the State containing its estimate of the total sum to be expended
in such quarter in accordance with the provisions of such subsection,
and stating the amount appropriated or made available by the State
and its political subdivisions for such expenditures in such quarter,
and if such amount is less than the State’s proportionate share of the
total sum of such estimated expenditures, the source or sources from
which the difference is expected to be derived, and (B) such other
investigation as the Secretary may find necessary.

(2) The Secretary shall then pay, in such installments as he may
determine, to the State the amount so estimated, reduced or increased
to the extent of any overpayment or underpayment which the Secre-

1 Paragraphe (14) and (15) were added by see. 502(a) of P.L. 95-30.

S Section 455(a) was amended by secs. 201(c) and 205 of P.L. 94-88, by sec. 8 of P.L,
95-363, and by sec. 4 of P.L. 95-59. See also sec. 508 of P.L. 84568 which is printed in
this document on p. 793. Funding for this purpose for periods after September 30, 1978
bhas been made avallable pursvant to Public Law 95482 (continuing resolution).
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tary determines was made under this section to such State for any
g:oor quarter and with respect to which adjustment has not already
n made under this subsection.
&c Upon'the making of any estix:xnu.t;lbyf the Secretary unélor %
su tion, any appropnations- av e for nts under
section shall be deemo{:l:ligated.‘ payme

Support Obligations

Sec, 456. (a) The support rights assigned to the State under section
402(a) (26) shall constitute an obligation owed to such State by the
individual responsible for providing such support. Such obligation
shall be deemed for collection purposes to be collectible under all
applicable State and local processes.

(1) The amount of such obligation shall be—
(A) the amount specified in & court order which covers
the as:fned support rights, or
(B) if there 1s no court order, an amount determined by
the State in accordance with a formula approved by the
Secretary, and
(2) Any amounts collected from an absent parent under the
plan shall reduce, dollar for dollar, the amount of his obligation
under paragraphs (1) (A) and (B).

L(b) A debt which is a child support obligation assigned to a State
under section 402(a) (26) is not released by a discharge in bankruptcy
under the Bankruptcy Act.}?

Distribution of Proceeds

Sec. 457, (a) The amounts collected as child support by a State
ursuant to a plan approved under this part during the 15 months
Lginn.in% July 1, 1975, shall be distributed as follows:

(1) 40 per centum of the first $50 of such amounts as are col-
lected periodically which represent monthly support payments
paid as assistance to such family during such month;

(2) such amounts as are collected periodically which are in
excess of any amount paid to the family under paragraph (1)
which represent monthly support payments shall be retained by
the State to reimburse 1t for assistance payments to the family
during such period (with appropriate reimbursement of the
‘I'i‘;dergl ?ovemment to the extent of its participation in the

ancing) ;

(3) such amounts as are in excess of amounts retained by the
State under paragraph (2) and are not in excess of the amount
required to be paid during such period to the family by a court
order shall be paid to the family; and ]

(4) such amounts as are in excess of amounts required to be
distributed under p phs (1), (2), and (3) shall be (A)
retained by the State (with appropriate reimbursement of the
Federal Government to the extent of its participation in the
financing) as reimbursement for any past assistance payments

[} Section 455(b) added by Public Law 94-88. See also section 206 of Public faw

"2 Subsection 456(b reguled by sectioa 328 of Public Law 95-598 efective Nov. 6, 1978
8 See section 402(a) (28).
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made to the family for which the State has not been reimbursed or

(B) if no assistance payments have been made by the State which

have not been repaid, such amounts shall be paid to the family.

(l?n The am&unut:d eoltoilci:ed a8 :iluld support by a Sub:ggmm.} to

8 plan approv er part dunng any year ter
September 30, 1976, shall be distributed as follows:

(1) such amounts as are collected periodically which represent
monthly support payments shall be retained by the State to reim-
burse it for assistance payments to the fam&{ during such period
(with appropriate reimbursement of the Federal Government to
the extent of its participation in the financing); .

(2) such amounts as are in excess of amounts retained by the
State under paragragh (1) and are not in excess of the amount

uired to be paid u.nn§ such period to the family by a court
order shall be paid to the family; and

(3) such amounts as are in excess of amounts required to be
distnbuted under paragraphs (1) and (2) shall be (A) retained
l(),yo the State (with appropriate reimbursement of the Federal

vernment to the extent of its participation in the financing) as

reimbursement for any past assistance payments made .o the

family for which the State has not been reimbursed or (B) if no

assistance payments have been made by the State which ha 7e not
been repaid, such amounts shall be paid to the family.

¢) Whenever a family for whom child support payments hava been

collected and distributed under the plan ceases to receive assisiance

under part A of this title, the State may—

(1) continue to collect amounts of child support payments

which represent monthly support mments from the absent
arent for a period of not to exceed three months from the month
ollowing the month in which such family ceased to receive assist-
ance under part A of this title, and pay all amounts so col-
lected, which represent monthly support payments, to the family;

and
(2) at the end of such three-month period, if the State is au-
thorized to do so by the individual on whose behalf the collection
will be made, continue to collect amounts of child su;:gort pay-
ments which represent monthly suppoit payments from the absent
parent and pay the net amount of any amount so collected, which
represents monthly support payments, to the family after de-
ducting any costs incurred in making the collection from the
amount of any recovery made,
and so much of any amounts of child support so collected as are in
excess of the payments required to be made in pa.mﬁmph (1) shall be
distributed in the manner provided by subsection (b)(3) (A) and (B)
with respect to excess amounts described in subsection (b).!

Incentive Payment to Localities

Sec. 458.2 (a) When a political subdivision of a State makes, for
the State of which it is a political subdivision, or one State makes, for
another State, the enforcement and collection of the sup_gort rights
assigned under section 402(a)(26) (either within or outside of such

1 Subsection (¢) was amended by sec. 11 of P.L. 35-17T1.
9 See sections 201(b) and 203(b) of Public Law 9488,
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State), there shall be paid to such political subdivision or such other
State from amounts which would otherwise represent the Federal
share of assistance to the family of the absent parent an amount equal
to 15 per centum of any amount collected and require to be distrib-
uted as provided in section 457 to reduce or repay assistance pay-
ments. B

(b) Where more than one jurisdiction is involved in such enforce-
ment or collection, the amount of the incentive payment determined
under subsection (a) shall be allocated among the jurisdictions in a
manner to be prescribed by the Secretary.*

Consent by the United States to Garnishment and Similar
Proceedings for Enforcement of Child Support and Alimony
Obligations

See. 459. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, effective
January 1, 1975, moneys (the entitlement to whielf is based upon re-
muneration for employment) due from, or payable by, the United
States or the District of Columbia (including any agency, subdivision,
or instrumentality thereof) to any individual, including members of
the armed services, shall be subject, in like manner and to the same
extent as if the United States or the District of Columbia were a
private person, to legal process brought for the enforcement, against
such individual of his legal obligations to provide child support or
make alimony payments.

(b) Service of legal process brought for the enforcement of an
individual’s obligation to provide child support or make alimony
payments shall be accomplished by certified or registered mail, return
receipt requested, or by personal service, upon the appropriate agent
(lesignate((l] for receipt of such service of process pursuant to regula-
tions promulgated pursuant to section 461 (or, if no agent has been
designated for the governmental entity having payment responsibility
for the moneys involved, then upon the head of such governmental
entity). Such process shall be accompanied by sufficient data to permit
prompt identification of the individual and the moneys involve«]).‘

(c) No Federal employee whose duties include responding to inter-
rogatories pursuant to requirements imposed by section 461(b)(3)
shall be subject under any law to any disciplinary action or civil or
criminal lialj)ility or penalty for, or on account of, any disclosure of
information made by him in connection with the carrying out of any of
his duties which pertain (directly or indirectly) to the answering of
any such interrogatory.!

(d) Whenever any person, who is designated by law or regulation
to ac cept service of process to which the United States is subject under
this section, is effectively served with any such process or with inter-
rogatories relating to an individual’s chiid support or alimony pay-
ment obligations, such person shall respond thereto withia thirty days
(or within such longer period as may be prescribed by applicable State
law) after the date effective service thereof is made, and shall, as soon

8 Bubsection (a; was amended by sec. 503(a (1)) of P.L. 95-30.
¢ Subsection (b) was amended by sec. 503(a) (2) of P.I. 95-30.
3 Section 459 was amended by sec. 501 of P.L. 96-30.
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as possible but not later than fifteen days after the date effective service
is so made of any such process, send written notice that such process
has been so serve¢ ‘together with a copy thereof) to the individual
whose moneys are adected thereby at his duty station or last-known
home address.!

(e) Governmental entities affected by legal processes served for the
enforcement of an individual's child support or alimony payment
obligations shall not be required to vary their normal pay and dis-
bursement cycles in order to comply with any such legal process.!

(f) Neither the United States, any disbursing officer, nor govern-
mental entity shall be liable with respect to any payment made from
moneys due or payable from the United States to any individual pur-
suant to legal process regular on its face, if such payment is made in
aﬁ;::rdaqce :vit this section and the regulations issued to carry out
this section.

Civil Actions To Enforce Child Support Obligations

Sec. 460. The district courts of the United States shall have juris-
diction, without r«:’;g]ard to any amount in controversy, to hear and
determine any civil action certified by the Secretary of Health
Education, and Welfare under section 452(a)(8) of this Act. A civi
action under this section may be brought 1n any judicial district in
which the claim arose, the plaintiff resides, or the defendant resides.

Regulations Pertaining to Garnishments?

Sec. 461. (a) Authority to promulgate regulationsfor theimplementa-
tion of the provisions of section 459 shall, insofar as the provisions of
such section are applicable to moneys due from (or payable by)—

(1) the executive branch of the Government (including in such
branch, for the purposes of this subsection, the territories and

ions of the United States, the United States Postal Service,

the Postal Rate Commission, any wholly owned Federal cor-

poration created by an Act of Congress, and the government of

(tihe_ Distirict of Columbia), be vested in the President (or his
esignee),

(2) the legislative branch of the Government, be vested jointly
in the President pro tempore of the Senate and the Speaker of
the House of Representatives (or their designees), and

(3) the judicial branch of the Government, be vested 1n the
Chuef Justice of the United States (or his designee).

(b) Regulations promulgated pursuant to this section shall—

(1) in the case of those promulgated by the executive branch
of the Government, include a requirement that the head of each
agency thereof shall cause to be published, in the appendix of the
regulations so promulgated, (A) his designation of an agent or
agents to accept service of process, identified by title of position
mailing address, and telephone number, and (Ig) an indication
the data reasonably required in order for the agency promptly
to identify the individual with respect to whose mcneys the legal
process is brought,

1 Section 461 was added by sec. 501(c) of P.L. 95-30.



74

(2) in the case of regulations promulgated for the legislative
and Ji:dicid branches of the Government set forth, in the appendix
‘:ﬁuhtions so promulgated, (A) the name, position, ad-
' telephone number of the agent or agents who have been
designated for service of process, and (B) an indication of the
data reasonably required in order for such entity promptl{ to
identify the individual with respect to whose moneys the legal
process is brought, and
(3) provide that (AZ‘ in the case of regulations promulgated
by the executive branch of the Government, each hea of a gov-
ernmental entity (or his designee) shall respond to relevant in-
terrogatories, if authorized by law of the State in which legal
process will issue, prior to formal issuance of such process, upon
a showing of the applicant’s entitlement to child support or
alimony payments, and (B) in the case of regulations promul-
gated for the legislative and judicial branches of the Govern-
ment, the person or persons designated as agents for service of
process in accordance with para.grsgh (2) shall respond to rele-
vant interrogatories if authon y the law of the State in
which legal process will issue, prior to formal issuance of legal
process, upon a showing of the applicant’s entitlement to child
sulpport or alimony payments. ) o i
((c) In the event that a governmental entity, which is authorized
under this section or regulations issued to carry out this section to
accept service of process, pursuant to the provisions of subsection (a),
18 served with more than one legal process with respect to the same
moneys due or payable to any individual, then such moneys shall be
available to satisfy such processes on s first-come, first-served basis,
with any such process being satisfied out of such moneys as remain
after the satisfaction of all such processes which have been previously

served.
Definitions?

Sec. 462. For purposes of section 459—

(a) The term “United States” means the Federal Government of
the United States, consisting of the legislative branch, the judicial
branch, and the executive branch thereof, and each and every depart-
ment, agency, or instrumentality of any such branch, including the
United States Postal Service, the Postal Commission, any wholly
owned Federal corporation created by an Act of Congress, any office,
commission, bureau, or other administrative subdivision or creature
thereof, and the governments of the territories and possessions of the
United States.

(b) The term “child support,” when used in reference to the legal
obligations of an individual to provide such support, means periodic
payments of funds for the support and maintenance of a child or chil-
dren with respect to which such individual has such an obligation, and
(subject to and in accordance with State law) includes but is not
limited to, payments to provide for health care, education, recreation,
clothing, or to meet other specific needs of such & child or children;
such term also includes attorney’s fees, interest, and court costs, when
and to the extent that the same are expressly made recoverable as such

3 8ection 162 was added by sec. 501(d) of P.L. 95-30.
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pursuant to a decree, order, or judgment issued in accordance with
applicable State law by a court of competent jurisdiction.

c) The term “alimony,” when used in reference to the legal obliga-
tions of an individual to provide the same, means periodic payments
of funds for the m:gp_ort and maintenance of the spouse (or former
spouse) of such individual, and (subject to and in accordance with

tate law) includes but is not limited to, separste maintenance, ali-
mony pendeate lite, maintenance, and spousal support ; such term also
includes attorney’s fees, interest, and court costs when and to the ex-
tent that the same are expressly made recoverable as such pursuant toa
decree, order, or iudgment issued in accordance with applicable State
law by a court of competent jurisdiction. Such term does not include
any payment or transler of property or its value by an individual to
his spouse or former spouse In compliance with any communit(i prop-
erty settlement, equitable distribution of property, or other division
of property between spouses or former spouses.

{Zl) The term “private person” meaus a person who does not have
sovereign or other special immunity or privilege which causes such
person not to be subject to legal process.

(e) The term “legal process” means any writ, orler, sunmons, or
other similar process in the nature of garnishment, which—

(1) is 1ssued by (A) a court of competent jurisdiction within
any State, territory, or possession of the United States, (B) a
court of competent jurisdiction in any foreign countr‘vuwith which
the United States has entered into an agreement which requires
the United States to honor such process, or (C) an authorized
official pursuant to an order of such a court of competent juris~
diction or pursuant to State or local law, and

(2) is directed to, and the purpose of which is to compel, a
governmental entity, which holds moneys which are otherwise
payable to an individual, to make a payment from such moneys
to another party in order to satisly a legal obligation of such
individual to provide child support or m. e’alimixlxly payments.

(f) Entitlement of an individqu to any money shall be deemed
to be “based upon remuneration for employment,” if such money
consists of— i _ i B

(1) compensation paid or payable for personal services of such
individual, whether such compensation i8 denominated as wages,
salary, comr ission, bonus, pay, or otherwise, and includes but is
not hmited to, severance pay, sick pay, and incentive pay, but
does not include awards for making suggestions, or _

- (2) periodic benefits (including a periodic benefit as defined in
section 228(h)(3) of this Act) or other K:hyments to such indi-
vidual under the insurance system established by title II of this

- Act or any other system or fund established by the United States:

. (as defined in subsection (a)) which provides for the payment of

. pensions, retirement or retired pay, annuities, dependents or sur-
vivors’ benefits, or similar amounts payable on account of personal
services performed by himself or any other individual (not includ-
ing any payment as compensation for death under any Federal
program, a.n% payment under any Federal program established
to provide “black lung”’ benefits, any payment by the Veterans'
Administration as pension, or any payments by the Veterans'
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Administration as compensation for a service-connected disability
or death, except any comﬁns‘tion ml by the Veterans’ Adminis-
tration to a former member of the Forces who is in receipt
of retired or retainer pay if such former member has waived &
portion of his retired pay in order to receive such compensation),
and does not consist of amounts paid, by way of reimbursement or
otherwise, to such individual by his employer to defray nses
incurred by such individual in carrying out duties associated with
his employment.

(g In determining the amount of any moneys due from, or pay-
able by, the United States to any individual, there shall be excluded
amounts which—

(1) are owed by such individual to the United States,

(2) are required by law to be, and are, deducted from the
remuneration or other payment involved, including but not lim-
ited to, Federal employment taxes, and fines and forfeitures
ordered by court-martial,

(3) are properly withheld for Federal, State, or local income
tax purposes, if the withholding of such amounts is authorized or
required by law and if amounts withheld are not greater than
would be the case if such individual claimed all dependents to
which ke was entitled (the withholding of additional amounts
pursuant to section 3402(i) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954
may be permitted only when such individual presents evidence
of a tax obligation which supports the additional withholding),

(4) are dedgucted as health insurance premiums,

(5) are deducted as normal retirement contributions (not in-
cluding amounts deducted for sup‘plementary coverage), or

(6) are deducted as normal Ife insurance premiums from
salary or other remuneration for employment (not including
amounts deducted for supplementary coverage).

L ® * $ ] * L
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